11WC46390

14IWCC0576
Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’
COUNTY OF COOK ) COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Frederick Williams, )
Petitioner, )
) No, 11WC 46390
vs. ) 14IWCC0576
)
Flexible Staffing, Inc., )
Respondent, )

ORDER

This matter comes before the Commission on its own Petition to Recall the
Commission Decision to Correct Clerical Error pursuant to Section 19(f) of the Act. The
Commission having been fully advised in the premises finds the following:

The Commtission finds that said Decision should be recalled for the correction of
a clerical/computational error,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Commission

Decision dated July 16, 2014, is hereby recalled pursuant to Section 19(f) of the Act. The

parties should return their original decisions to Commissioner Charles J. DeVriendt.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that a Corrected Decision
shall be issued simuitaneously with this Order.

p
Charles J. De¥riendt
DATED: i 2 2 20%4



1TWC046390

14IWCCO576
Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [] Affirm and adopt (no changes) D injured Workers' Beneiit Fund (§4(d))
) S8, D Affirm with changes D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) D Reverse I:j Second Injury Fund (§8(e)18)
|| PTD/Fatal denied
Moadify Howr None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Frederick Williams,

Petitioner,
Vs, NO: 11WC 46390
14IWCC0576
Flexible Staffing, Inc.,
Respondent,

CORRECTED DECISION AND OPINION ON REMAND

This matter comes before the Commission on remand from the Circuit Court of Cook
County with instructions “to the Commission for clarification of which facts/evidence support its
conclusion.” The Arbitrator’s decision, dated November 20, 2012, awarded Petitioner 75.9
weeks of permanent partial disability for the 30% loss of use of his right arm. On May 29, 2013,
the_Commission _reduced the award to 25% loss of use of the right arm. On_remand, the

Commission makes the following clarifications to support its conclusion, modifies the Decision
of the Arbitrator as stated below, and otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the
Arbitrator.

We understand Respondent’s argument that Dr. Levin’s A.M.A. impairment rating of 6%
of the upper extremity was not given enough weight by the Arbitrator. However, we do not
agree with the great weight that Respondent wants placed on this rating because to do so would
be to disregard the other factors and give them no weight at all. Section 8.1b of the Act requires
the consideration of five factors in determining permanent partial disability:

1) Reported level of impairment;

2) Occupation;

3) Age at time of injury;

4) Future earning capacity;

5) Evidence of disability corroborated by treating medical records,

Section 8.1b also states, “No single factor shall be the sole determinant of disability. In
determining the level of disability, the relevance and weight of any factors used in addition to the



11WC046390
14TWCCQO576
Page 2

level of impairment as reported by the physician must be explained in a written order.” We
initially note that the term “impairment” in relation to the A M. A, rating is not synonymous with
the term “disability™ as it relates to the ultimate permanent partial disability award.

Repgarding the second factor, we find that Petitioner was employed in a physically
demanding occupation. His unrebutted testimony was that he was a welder/fabricator and that he
considered it a “physically demanding job.” (T.8). We find that Petitioner's upper extremity
impairment is more significant for a person with Petitioner’s heavier job duties than someone
with a lighter-duty job and that this supports a finding of increased disability compared to the
impairment rating. :

Regarding the third factor, we find that Petitioner was only 45 years old and will live
longer with his disability than someone who is older. We find that this warrants an increase in
the level of disability in this case.

Regarding future earning capacity, Petitioner testified that he was released to full duty by
Dr. Aribindi on March 8, 2012, even though he was still feeling pain and was lacking range of
motion in his arm. Despite this full duty release, Petitioner’s unrebutted testimony was that,
when he took the release form to Respondent the next day, he was told that he no longer had a
job there. Petitioner testified that he has been looking for employment as a welder, which is
what he has done for the majority of his professional life. Petitioner testified that he tries to do
welding work on the side from his garage, but that he still finds it difficult to do. We find that
Petitioner’s future earning capacity has been diminished and his upper extremity impairment
makes him more prone to future injury with an associated loss of income.

As for the fifth factor, evidence of disability corroborated by treating medical records,
Petitioner testified that he is right-hand dominant. Petitioner testified that he still has 4 or 5 out
of 10 pain, which is consistent with what is reported in his last physical therapy record on
February 29, 2012. On March 7, 2012, when Dr. Aribindi released Petitioner to return to work,
the assessment still included “elbow pain.” Petitioner testified that his primary care doctor, Dr.
Ahmed, has prescribed Norco, which he takes three times a week. However, the Commission
notes that Dr, Ahmed’s records are not in evidence so there is no corroborating medical record
for Petitioner’s use of Norco for his arm pain, Petitioner testified that he still does not have full

range of motion and he has difficulty welding in certain positions. This is corroborated by the
March 7™ record of Dr. Aribindi who noted that Petitioner had “almost” full extension of the
right elbow but lacked full supination of the right forearm. On May 8, 2012, Dr. Levin reported
that Petitioner’s elbow lacked 3 degrees of full extension. He lacked 15 degrees of pronation and
15 degprees of supination. His right wrist had 75 degrees of flexion compared to 80 degrees on
the left. His exiension was 85 degrees on the right and 90 degrees on the left. His ulnar
deviation on the right was 30 degrees while it was 45 degrees on the left. His mid-forearm
circumference measured 26 cm on the right compared to 26.5 cm on the left. We find that these
medical records support Petitioner’s disability of decreased range of motion. Petitioner testified
that he still has numbness in the area of the incision and has tingling sensations in his arm and
fingertips, Although Dr. Aribindi reported that Petitioner denied numbness or paresthesias, Dr.
Levin noted that Petitioner had decreased pinprick sensation over the ulnar aspect of the right
elbow.

Based on the above, the Commission finds that the 6% impairment rating by Dr. Levin
does not adequately represent Petitioner’s actual disability in this case. When considering the
other four factors, we find that Petitioner’s permanent partial disability is 25% loss of use of the
right arm. The Commission modifies the Arbitrator’s Decision, 1o decrease Petitioner's partial



11WC046390
14IWCC0576
Page 3

disability award from 30% 1o 25% loss of use of the right arm pursuant to Section 8(e) of the
Act.
All else is affirmed and adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to
Petitioner the sum of $435.27 per week for a period of 23,14 weeks, that being the period of
temporary total incapacity for work under §8(b) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $391.75 per week for a period of 63.25 weeks, as provided in §8(e) of the Act, for the
reason that the injuries sustained caused the petitioner a 25% loss of use of his right arm.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $24,900.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

-

DATED: JUL 22 2014

Charies@#f)e}f?mndt

Ruth White
SE/
O: 6/24/14
049



12 WC 13829

Page 1
STATEOFILLINOIS ) [T T 'Affrm andadopt (o changes) | L injured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4i01) |
) - EN DAEﬁrm with ci:énge; ' D Rate: Adjﬂs'tmm{ Fund {\‘é'S{g,}}
COUNTYOF. ) D Rreverse: 1 L] second njury Fund (88(e18)
 WILLIAMSON | T oo egied
| B medisy owa D None of the above
'BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSION
TODD BOOTEN,
: Pgtitfiener;-
8, NO: 12 WC 13829
ILLINGIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, 1471 %if C € @ 3 E?
Respnndcnt

'DECIS‘IGN:AND 'oﬁmiw- ON REVIEW

Timely Petauon for Review. havmg been filed by the Respondent herein and nﬁnce given
{0 all parties, the Commission, after considering the issues of aceident, causal connection,
medical expenses, temporary total disability benefits and permanently partial disability beacfits,
and being advised of the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator.as stated below
and otherwise affirms and adcpts the Decasmn ofthe Arbztratﬂr whlch is attachad hereto and
made a part hereof.

We modlfy the Arb:tratﬁr s awards of temporary (otal disab;hty benefits and permaneni
partial disability benéfits. The Arbitrator awarded Petitioner temporary total disability benefits
from May 23, 2012 through Juae 4, 2012 for a period of two weeks, The. Commission finds the
time period between those dates i ’33 days. Therefore, we modify thc Arbitrator’s decision and:-
award Pztmoner zempomry wtal disability benefits for 2-1/7 weeks:

_ Addxttonal]y, we modify the Arblrrator s nature and extént ﬁndmg and award Pent:enﬁr
-permanent partial disability benafﬁs Df 13 3% ﬂf the leg.




12 WC 13829 TATY NGO =
141¥CC0837
According tc-_Sec.ti{):h. SI (b) of the Act, for injuries that oceur after September 1,201 1, in
determining the level of permanent partial disability, the Commuission shall base its
“determination-on the following factors:

1) The rep{mcd Ecvel of impairment pursuant to the AMA Gmdelmes?
2y The occupation of the injured employee;

3) Theage of the employce at the time of the i injury;

4y The. employeé's fulure eaming capacity; and

5. Evidence of disabil ity cc;rmbomtcd by the treating medical records.

1) The rcported level'of impairment purssant fo the AMA Guidelines.
The parties did not pmwdc an :mpamenl rating. As such this factor does not' mﬂacmm

the 1mparrmmt rating.

2} The ac»upaﬁon of the injured émployee.

Petitioner works as a highway maintainer and contmues (o work‘ in that capacity for
Respondent. As part of his job duties, Petitioner stands ‘or walks for two to four hours a day, lifts
weight pads up to 50 pounds’ and drives for six to eight hours a day, Petitioner testified he still
has some right leg pain but does what he can, :

3) The age of the emplaym at the time ofthe | injury.
Petitioner was 49 years old at the time of bis injury ami will likely be ampl@y&d for
several }ears His position requires hirm to be on his feet often and use his knee througheut the

- day.

4y The. empiovee s future eaming capacﬂy

‘Petitioner did not subm;t evidence lo demonstrate that his future earning capacity was
a_f;’fe_cied inany way by the injury and so this factor also does not influence the impairment rating..

5) Ewdeme of disability. corroborated by the treatmg medxcal records..

Altofthe rnedical evidence supports that Petitioner suffered a compensable work i injury -
on March 15, 2012. Petitioner sought medical treatment shortly afier his aceident and voiced
consistent complaints throvghout his treatment, An' MRI showed several issues in Petitioner’s

: nght Knee. Petitioner’s treating physmmn Dr, Morgan opined {haf Petitioner pmbably aggravat@d
his post memscectomy arthrosis when Petitioner exited the van on: March 15, 2012, Dr. Morgan.
diagnosed Petitioner with tear of the posrenczr hom of the lateral meniscus and performad
arthroscopic surgery on him. Following surgery, Petitioner underwent a series of injections and--
reportad feeimg much beiter. Dr Maorgan reieased Petitioner from bis care.

Based on the five factors outlined in the Acl we find that. Pe&xtwmr 18 entxt]ed o 1"? 5%
foss of the leg. Petitionier suffered a work related injury - and underwent arthmscopzc ‘:mrgery to -
repair ius lateral meniscus, Following the surgery and rehabilitation, Petitioner failed o report
any major issues. He did not 1esnfy that he c:onzmuousiy strugglc:s with his job duties or is |
otherwise limited as a result of his wark njury. He is able to successfully. perﬁmn the same jobr




12 WC 13829
Page 3

duties he did before the acoident.

IT18 THEREFORE ORDEREB BY THE COMMISSIQN ihat the Arbitratof's decision.
is'madified as siat;:d herein.:

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Ruspanderst pay ) Pehtloner
me sum of $896. 1 per week for a period of 2-1/7 wa-eks that bemg xhe period of temporary m‘fal
incapacity for work under 'q&{b) of the Al

- ITIS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respendem pay to Petitioner
the sum of $695,78 per week for a pcﬂ{)d of 26.875 weeks, a3 provided in §8(2) of the Act, far
the reason that the injuries sustained caused the 12.5% loss of the leg.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respendem pay o Pe;ximner
:all reasonable and nmegsary medxcai expenses per the Fes Schedu%% under §8{a} of the AcL

{T IS FURTHER ORDERED 8“{ THE C()MMISSiO'N 1hat Respondent pay to Petitxaner
interest under §!9(n} of the Act, if any.

IT1S FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Responderit shall have credit
for all amnums paid, if any, fo or on behalf of Petitioneron account of said accidental i injury:

DATED: 0CT 03 72014
TIT: kg R

08114 ) P

51 vl A
T omas.! Tyma]! ' .
(‘& e
'M:chad} Brﬁnnan

LMMW

Kevm W, Lambon!;




lLLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSAT!ON CQMMF&SSON

NOTICE OF ARB&TRATOR DECISION

Empl_uyee!Pe!mnﬂef

CORRECTED

Case#

“ILL DEPT OF TRA&SPORTATION

Emplﬂyerlﬂespondeni

12Wco013828

1411CC0O837

On 9/3/2013, an arh::raumn decismn on ilns case was ﬁled with the linois W{:xrkers Cempensauen
Commission in Chicago, 2 copy af which 1 is enclosed.

If the Comssmn revzews this award interest of 0. ()6% shall 1 accrue from the date listed above 1o the day’
before the date of payment; huwwer, ifan emp]uyee s appeal resultss in ejtherno changa or & decrease in this

award, interest shall not accrue,

A copy of this decision is mailed lo the following parties:

2138 REED HELLER MANSFIELD & GROSS

1430: CME BUREAU OF RISK MBMT

BRIAN K ZIRKELBACH:
PO BOX 667 .
MURFHYSBORO, IL 62966

0558 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
KYLEE JORDAN

601 $ UNIVERSITY. AVE SUITE 102
CARBONDALE, 1. 62801

0488 STATEOF ILLNGIS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
100 W RANDOLFH 5T
13TH FLOOR

CHICAGO, 11 8080 1-3227

WORKERS COMPENSATION MANAC;ER »

: PO BOX 15208

SPRENGF!ELD i 59194 2208

0502 ST EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS.

210% § VETERANS PIOWVY™
PO BOX 19253 o
SPRINGFIELD, 1, 62794-8285"

HERTIfIED aaamamﬁméﬂw
msrsuaat toBel LES Hag 11

CEP 321

o e P b



Sy ‘
+ > *

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ey g ag Workers® Benefit Fuind (§4(d))
| )55, 1 élw CC@ €3 Ludagusiment Fund (585
County oF Williamson R - L__i Second Injiry Fund (§8(e)18)-
- Nanc ﬁf’ the abcwc

.y

1LLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMSSI{)N
CORRECTED, ARBITRATION BECI‘%IGN

 Todd Booten Case #12 WC 013820
Employee/Petigoher c#1
llinois Department of Transportatic ed cas
Empf:oygrm;s@n&em e

An Apphcafmn far Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Norice of Hearing was'mailed to each

~ party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Gerald Granada, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Herrin, on May 16, 2013, After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator he:reby mmakes findm :43

‘on the d;sput&d issues checked below, and attaches those findings to this document.

_D'ISPUTE‘D ISSUES |

[:] Wis Respondent operating inder and sub_wct fo-the Llinols Workers' Comperisamn or Occupational
Diseases. Act?

[:] Was there an, employee-employer rslanoush;p‘?

X1 Did an accident ogeur that.arose out of and in the course of Petitioner's empiaymeut by Resynndent‘?
. [[J'What was the date of the accident?

[:5 Was umciy notice of the aceident given to Respondenﬁ

E1"9. Petitioner's cur_rem_condnta_gn _ofl - bemﬂ causally related to the m;m-y"

D What were. Petitioner's earnings?

. [] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
[j What was Penuoners mantal status at the time of tha aec1derf¥‘7

-m@ﬁ@ﬂpw

R
§
1]
vl
&
m-
g
kxS
£
O
E_
s
[11]
3
Ly
iw
1
5
"y
-
CE
=
4]
B
o
-
B
&
L
.
s
"U
e
o
o
o1
L
D
1
fan ]
ow
B
-4
o
D
=N
E—:'.'
o
)
L5
.-
o
g
O
o
(53
Y
3
]
F
7
17y
g
&
e
=
"
F
P

paid aH appmpmte charucs for ail reasonable and necassary mcd;ca,! services?
B What temporary benefits dre in dispute?
[ TPD _ E:I Mainfenarics.. E TTD
L. [X] What is the nature and extent of the 'ingury”
M. D Should penaities or fees be imposed npon Respundent‘?
N. [_]1s Respondent due any credit? -
0. [ Jother __

}CArbDec 7ia m{? w. Rmdoﬂn!t Sireet #8 2% C'}urf:gﬂ iL 13068} 3148146611 - Tall ﬁfe&éé&.ﬁ" 3053 "Wk sirer v iww;‘c,ai gm
Dowrisiate r}ﬁ““{“as Cnllmruia‘r: 618(346 33350 Penria .5':’.}9!{:73 3ﬁf‘9 Frwlﬁird 8151987 7282 Springﬁ:!fd EI?/?ES ?G&J




oy ‘

s iéIWCC@SS’?

On {)Ef‘i 52012, Respondest was operanng under and SubjE‘:CE to the prcwsmns of the Acc

_(__}n this da.te:, Peum_mer did sustam an acc:d_anz that_ arose ot gf a;nd. in the course of‘ emplgyment,

* Timely notice éf ;ﬁis"acc?dmt was cﬁvan to Respondent. |

.Peutzanar‘s current condition of ill-being is caa:saliy related to the acc;derzt

ot the year {;rccedmv the i mjury Peﬂacmcr eamnad $69 39? oe; the average weekly. wagc was $1, 344 17,
‘On the date of accident, Petitioner was 48 years ef age, mamed with 0 dependant chztd;e_n.

Penuaner ?ms reae.wad all reascmable and necessaxy mf:dmal se:mces

Respondent has not pajd all appropriate charces for all reasonable apd necessary. medmai services.

'-Respondent shali be given a credit of 30 for TTD, $0 for TPD $0 for mamteuanc:aa and 50 for other beneﬁts,

Rgspondant is enti Ll__ed to a credit of $0 under Section 8(j) of the Act.
ORDER

Re;spondam shall'pay Petitioner temporary otal dzsabtixty benefits of $896.11/week for 2. weeks cnmmmcmﬁ
- May 23,2012 thmugh June 4,2012 a8 prmdéd in Secncm 8(b)of the Act. :

Respondent shall pay any and all related, ma.sanabm and necessary | madma} cxpenses subject 10 the Fea
Schedule, as provided in Section B(a) of tha Act,

- Respondent shall be gwen a credit for those bills or pﬂmcns of those medical banef‘ ts that have been paxd and
Respondent & shall hold petitioner harmless from any claims by any providers of the services for whlch
-“Respondentis rece: ving this credit, as pruv@ad in Section. SQ) of the Act.

Responcient shalt pay. Peuuoner permanent partial-disability benefits of $695, 7Rhweek for43 wee:ks becausa the.
;ruunes sustained caused the 209 Joss of the leg, as prowde:d in Section &(e) of the Act.

'RULES REGARDING M’PEALS Unless a party filesa Pezmcm Jor Réview w:thm 30 days after recelpt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the, Act and Rules, then this decision shall be smﬁred as the-
dec;saon of the Comnrission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE. If the Commission reviews this-award, interest at the rate set forth on the Norice -
of Decision. of Arbitrator shal] accrie from the date fisted below to. the day before the date of payment;
‘however, if an. employee's appaa! resuits in elther na chanue ora dacmase in ths aWard mtarest shaii nat
accrue.

'S_%g:;m_em‘_fs_f.éxr_bimmr T Date




L
HE 4

'I‘Qdd Booten v. IL Department of Transpﬂrtatmn, 12WC 13829
Attachment fo Corrected Arhxtmtwn Decigion

- Page lof2 14 I%‘? CC83|? ‘

.mmms; OF FACT

- Petitioner was 48 years of age when he sustained an injury to his right knee on March 15, 20&2, when he exited:
the passenger’s side of the van he was sitting in to redirect an incoming semi-trisck that was 10 be wei ighed on
portable scales at the direction of the Iflmms State Police, Petatmner has been employed with the Tifinois
Department of Transportation for 29 years as a highway maintainer. He described his job duties as traveli nfr w0
variots locations to place portable scales weighing &p;}rﬂmmateiy 50 poutids apiece to weigh commercial
vehicles. He drives a one-ton commercial van to the various locations including the location he was at when the
injury occurred which was US highway 60/62 just sauth of Cairo, [lfinois, Ths driver's and passenger's side of

the van have a step down platform for use from the interior floor of the van to the ground, The height of the
floorboard of the van is appmmmately 25 inches off the ground. The actual van operated by the Paunanar that
day was at the arbitration hearing Eacauan and was ﬂxammed by the parties and the Arbitrator.

Petitioner testifi &d that on the morning of Mareh 15,7 {)12 he was workmv in mnjuncs;xan with !iima:s State.
Trooper Matthew Johnson. ‘They had located themselves and the portable. scales at the ofd State Police
headquarters off of US haghway 60/62. Petitioner testified that Trooper Johnsen was located on the highway
flagging in commercial vehicles that had just crossed the US 60/62 bridge coming into Minois. Petitioner Was
located on the éast side of a divided parking lot sitting in the passenger side-of his van- demﬁ paperwork when
Trooper Johnson flagged in a semi-truck to be: wewhcd Petidoner testified that the semi-truck was attempting
to enter the west side of the parking lot and he Jumpad out of the van to redirect the semti-truck into the east side
of the parking lot. Petitioner testified that he did nof-recall whether he used the step down platform or not but-
felt immediate pain in his sight knee once on the ground, Petitioner testifi ed that he had papamork in his hands
that ke had been workma onat r;he fime the semi~truck entered the parking lot.

Following the acmdent he was gxamined by his i’amsly phyv-icaan Dr Alexander and an MR] of the knee was
ordered which revealed a large tear of the lateral mefisciis, Petitioner was referred 1o Dr, Richard Morozm who -
mrfonned a partial lateral meniscectomy on May 23,2012, Patmf.mer returned to work’ without restriction on.

June 4,2012. Pettioner testified that ali of his medical expenses submitied at the hearing were paid by his

group health insurance carrier and that he did not receive TTD. during the two week period he was off work
following his surgery;

Respondent called Ilima 5 State Trooper Johnson as'a witness. Trooper Johnson gave c:snfimtmv
 testimony regarding his location and the location of Petitioner's van; On cross examination Troopar
Johnson admattcd that he was on the highway wher he flagged-i in the semi-truck to be weighed and to his
memory, Petitioner exited the driver’s side of his van not the passenger’s side, Trompe:r Jc:hnsan admitted
that he did not see whether Petitioner was seated in the driver's seat or the passenger’s seat as he drove
by the van after following the semi-truck into the parking lot. Trooper Johnson did not recall whether
Petitioner had paperwork in his hands when he came around fo the back of the van. The height of the van
floorboard and step down is the same on the driver's side of the vanasitison the passenger’s side of the
van so the side of the van that Pet:tmn&r exited is not releVant to whether the infury accurred m the scope
and course of Petitionsr’s emp{oymem

:C{)N{::LUSK_’}NS ('}F LAW

1. Petitioner has met his burden of proof regarding the issue of acmdent Petiioner testified that he Is
required to drive 4 ong-ton van provided by the Respondem: to various locations t0 4o his job. The van is
a commercial van in appearance in thatitis a large box van with an elevated ride height, On the date of



Todd Booten v. IL Department of Transportation, 12 WC 13829

Attachment to Corrected Arbitration Decision o 1 4 I WC C @8 3 '7

Page 2of2

the accident Pe;moncr testified that he jumped out of the van in a hurried manner 1o redirect an incoming
semi-truck to the corréct location while he had paperwork in his hands. The general public does not
“operate this type of commércial van with an elevated ride height. The general public is not required to
observe and direct commercial trucks to a specific area for purposes saf enforcing wexﬁht restrictions.
These various factors created an increased of risk of i mjury to 4 greaterextent than that to which the .
general public was exposed.

. Petitioner has met his bmden of prcof régafding the jssue of causation, Petitioner testified that. before
tha injury on March 15,2012, he was not having any problems with his right knee, Petitioner testified
that after the injury he had lmmadiata pa;n in h;s right knee, The Respcndeni 5 exhibits which include
“the CMS Notice of Injury. the supervisor's report of injury or illness and worker's compensation witness
report all document that Petitioner sustained an injury 1o his'right knee when he exited the linois
Department of Transportation van on ‘March 15,2012, Dr. Mornan s office note dated April 5, 2012,
documents his opinion that the Petitioner probably ag mvatcd_ his prior post meniscectomy arthrosis in
exiting the van episode. ' ‘ ' ' '

3. Given the Arbitrator's fi ndmas regarding the issues of a,cw:iez:t and causation, the Arbitrator finds'that
the medical services that were pravnded to the Petitioner were reasonable and necessary and that
Respondént shall pay $17,781.00 in past medical expenses subject to a credit for those bills or pcmens
thereof paid by the group health Insurance carrier - subject to the Fee’ Schedule and in accordance with:

Sections 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act.. Rﬁspandcnt shall hold the Petitioner harmless for-any ‘medical expenses
paid thrﬁuah eroup medical i lnsurance:

4. Petitioner is awarded TTD for the two weeks of lost time as a result of his March 15, 2012 aCC’lldent
Accordméiy, Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary fotal dxsab;my benefits of $896.11/week for 2
weeks commencing May 23,2012 through June 4, 2012 a5 pmwded in Section 8(b) of thc Aot

5. Pursuant,,,m,,,sjecnaﬁ 8.1b of the Act, fﬁi accidental injuries ocourring: after Saptcmber 1,:2011, permanent

partial disability shall be established using five enumerated criteria, ‘with o single factor being the sole
determinant of dxsabit:ty Per 820 1LCS 305/8. lb(b} the eriteria to be considered are as follows: (i) the’ rf:ported
Jevel of impairment pursuant to subsection {a} {AMA “Guides 10 the Evaluaﬁon of Permanent Impa;ment"}
(i) the occupation of the injured employee; (i) the age of the employee: at the time of the injury; {iv) the
“employee's future earhing capacity; and (v). avxdence of disdbility corrobarated by the treating medical records

Applymﬂ this standard to this. &laim, the Arbitrator notes that: (i) no impairment rating was pmwded (1)
Petitioner is highway maintainer- and continues to:work in that occupation following this injury; (iii)
Petitioner was 49 years old at the time of his injury and has petennaily many. future years to continye in-
his current oecypation; (iv) Petitionar has not demonstrated any loss in future earning capacity; and (v}
Patitioner has provided evidence of disability corroborated by the treating medical rer:ords shiowing he
sustained & torn and displaced meniscus in Petitioner's right knee, which required surgical repair and
subsequent injections with evidence of some Jateral compartment nasrowing from his last office visit.

_Base,r_i of these ﬁve factors, the Arbztrator finds that the Petitioner has sustamesd 0% loss of use of his
right leg.




¥

12WC006664

o _14Twc

STATE OF ILLINOIS Yoo Af'ﬁrm and adopt (no changes) D'inﬁ:wd Workers' Benefil Fund (§é(dn v
L 188, [ Arton with changes 1 L] Rate Adjestment Fend (§8(2))
ﬁ@WTY:QF"CQQ]{; B ' Raverse. | ' E] Second Injury Fund (§8()18)
1 L] vroFatal desied
Mmiiij-}r' : @ Nosie of the abm?ﬂ o
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS" CGMPENSATION COMMISSiGN
Heary Taylor, i
Petitioner, o -
Vs, N 12 WC 0606664
City of Chicago, DR
Respondent.

DEC‘I‘SIQN--AND' OPINION ON REVIEW. -

Tlmeiy Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to:all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue of permanent partial disability, and
being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, whlch is
attached hereto and made a part hcre:af

ZT IS Tk {ER}ZFORE OR[}ERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Dccrsmn of' ihe:
Arbitraior filed December 4 2(}13 is hereby afﬁmmd and adcptar.i

ITI8 FURTHER GR{}ERED BY THE. CC}MMiSSIGN that the Rcspondem pay 10
Peistmner xmerﬁsx under § ii(n) of the Act, if any.

IT 1S FURTHER DRDIJREQ BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have.
credit for all amounts paid, i any, o or on behalf of the Pelitioner on account of said accidental

injury.

The party commencing the proceedmg,s for review in the C;rcmt Court shafi file with the
Commission a Notice of Tnient to File for Review in Ci

paTED:  OCT O 6 2014
MIB/bm-

0-8/19/14

052

Thommas 1. Tyneatf 7




U ILLINOIS WORKERS' GOMF’ENSAT!ON COMMZSSFUQ
NOTICE OF ARB!TRAT(}R DEClSION

TAYLOR, HENRY Case#t  12WC006664

Employse/Petiioner .

_ CITY OF CHICAGO -

141%CC0838

On 12/4/2013, an arbﬂ:anon decision on this case was filed with the Iliznms Workers Compens’mcn
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is encloseci

I the Cammmsmn reviews this award. mterest of 0,10% shall acerue from the date listed above o the day _
' before the date of payment; however, if an employce $ appeal résults in eithet no changc or a decrease in this

awarci‘ mierest shali nol 3cerue,

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

2573 MARTAY LAW OFFINE.

ERVFD WMART AY

134 NLASALLE STOTHEL -
CHIZAGO, 1L 60502

0143 CITY OF CHICAGD LAW DEPT.
MICHAEL GENTITHES' '
30 N LASALLE STBTHFL
CHICAGD, 1L 60502




ﬁ@ﬂ%@@@%BS

D Injured Workers' Benefit Fund {§4(d)}

Rate Aémstmem Fund (Qﬁ(g)

Si‘:&fE OF ILLWOIS ) r Second Injury Fund Gs&(ﬁ}lﬁ)
o o ) Dh‘onc af the above
COUNTY OF COOK' DS :

- ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION

'HENRY TAYLOR Case #12 WC 6664
Employec/Petitioner |

v, .

'CITY OF CHICAGO
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was ﬁied in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing
was tnailed to each party. The matter was heard by the Hoporable Robert Williams,

_arbifrator of the Waorkers™ C@mpensa‘twn Commission, -in the city of Chicago, on
November 20, 2013. ARer reviewing all of the evidence presente:d the arbitrator hereby
makes ﬁndmgs o the dispufed i Issuesg and attaches those findings to this documem

!SSUES:

A . | Wasthe respondem operating under and subject ta the Hlinojs Workers'
‘Comypensation or Gccupauanal Diseases Act?

B. [:] ‘Was there an emplayeawemployer réiatxcmship‘?

C E:} Did an accident cocur that arose out of and in the course cf the p&tzﬁanﬁfs
emplayment by the respondent?

B D What was the date of the acmdent?

E, - Was timely- mhm of &he aocxciexst given to the respondent?

E. K] Is the petitioner's present condition of ili-being cavsally related to the injury?
G. D What 'Were 'thé pe't'iﬁoﬁer’s eamings? |

H. . What was the petitioner's: age at the time af the accidem?

I D “What was tha penmoner s marital status at the time of the accsdent”




141%CC;538

SE . Were the medical services that were provided ta pentwner reasonable and
nectssary?

K. [ what temporary benefits are due: [ "L'PD [ Maintenance [ TTD?
L. @ What is jt_he natura a:;d ‘exttem-cf injury?

M. [ ] Should penélties or | feési be imposed up@n_ the respondent?’

N, Ij Is-the respondent due any credit?

0. D Prospective medical care?

FINDINGS

- Of November 23, 2011, the respondent ‘was operating under ‘and ‘subject to the
provisions of the Act. - '

+ On this date, an empiaveemampkwer reiauansknp existed behvcf;n the pgtltamnE{ and:
respondent,

» Gn this date, the peutmner sustained mjur:es that: arnﬁe out.of and-in the murse of
emplc:ymant. '

- sz‘ely notice of this accident was’ given 10 the respondent;

< In the year precedmg the mgury, the petxtmner eamed $91,104.00; the average wee}dy
wage.was §1,752.00.

« At the time of injury, the petitioner was 57 years of age, married with.one child under -
18, ' - ' '

» The parties agreed that the respondent paid the appropriate amount for all the related, '
. reasonable. and necessary medical semces provided to the petitioner.

.--Thei parties agreed that the respondent pasd. $43__,2..18,;..?, in temporary total diéabﬂit}fj
-b’éngﬁtg, - '

4&-1 ”7 wee‘k:s frcm Ii}ecember 14, 2011 through November ‘1 20’! 2

GRﬂER"-

» The respondent shall pay the pantxoner the Ui of $695. 78fWeek fﬁr 3 further penod af
15.05 weeks, as provided in Sectiont 8(e) of the Act, because the injuries. sustained

caused the permanent part;ai dzsabzhiy to- petitioner to the extent of an additional ’?%
Joss of use of his eeft leg

Lo




14IWCCg838

- The. respcmdem shall pay the pmhoncr compensation that has accrued from Nwsmbar
23,2011, through Ndvembcr 20,2013, and shall pay the remamder of the awaxd :f any,
in weekly payments.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless 4 party ﬁles a Perition for Revlew wiﬂnn .:i} days
after receipt of this decision, and perfects.a review in accordance with the Act and Rules,
then this decision shall be entered as the decision of the Comzssmm

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the
rate set forth on the Notice of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed
below to the day before the date of payment; however, if an ampiayees appeai resuits in
gither no change ora dar:rﬁase in this award, interest shall not acerue,

B ik AN : BﬁcsmberE ‘3013
Signature of Arbitrator Date

pee 4 - 208




o ‘The petitioner, & foreman of sheet metal workers, twisted and injured his.iﬁﬁ-ii:aee‘ -
‘on November 23, 201 1. The petitioner started care with Dr. Michas] Maday on Uéﬁemﬁér '
14, 2011, whose dssessment was_;ﬁieniécus tear. GnFebmazy 16, 2613;_-91*‘ Mﬁday
: pé:rfénnad .arﬂnﬁscopic'pmial left i:‘nedia__l and lateral: menisceclomies and & ram@va,;l of
loose bodies. The petitioner was ;s'ta_ned: with fshys_iéai therapy on March Ié, 2012, and
followed up with Dr. Maday through June ESQ?—EQi ?;; at v?hjch_ ime he was released
work with restrictions, He 'wa?_s_.f_giveﬁ a full d;ity j;eﬁea_s_e_ for Nmfembet 1% on Octaber 12,
'2'012.. At his fast 'foije%up on November 2.0,; 2:(}12;_ ﬁ;ﬁ'pe'titienei:'repﬁfttd doing well
with only oocasional pain since rét\lrning to \_féork; Dr, Maday noted a nearly full range of
motion, no medial or lateral joint line or iliotibial band tendermiess and negative La{t:hm_ﬁng |

anterior drawet and posterior drawer testing,

F INDING REGARDING: WHETHER TEE PET!TIONE‘R 5 PRESENT COT{HTIGN QF I’LL*BEING
15 CAUSALLY RELATE!) TO.THE H%EJUR‘J{*

E'asati:upcr}i t_hﬁ_testimcuy and the evidence submitted, the petitioner prdﬁéd that

‘his current condi_tion ofill-being with his left leg is causally related tothe work mjurv
FINDING REGARDING THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF INJURY |

‘There is no €vidence of an Am..ﬁ"npainnént rating or evidence of the impaﬁt of
the petitioner’s mJury regarding his occupation; age or ﬁﬁ:_ixre -gaming. sapagity, as
delineated in -s’acﬁm_s‘lj(&)(ij through (iv) of the-Act, nor‘:.;an any effeot be inferted from
the evidence, Regarding Section 8.1(b){v), the petitioner complains of left leg pain, a.
burning sensation and ﬁiﬁficuity wit'h: stairs. The last Hiediﬁai_raco:d é’f’bi_s ;’:are. with Dr.

Maday does not corrobarate his testimony. The petitioner returned to the regular work



14I¥CCogae

uties of a foreran, He does only deskwork since there are sufficient employées to do'all

the physical t&Sixﬁ

The petitioner was awarded 23% loss of use-of his left leg in claim #97 WC
31128. The .respoﬁdent_ shall pay the petitioner the sum of $695.78/week for 2 further
period of 15.03 “weeks, -as. provided in Section 8(e) of the Act, because the injuries
sustained . caused the pé;mamem partia} disability to petitioner to the. extent of an

additional 7% loss of use of his left leg.




13WC25502

Pape |
STATE QF ILLINOIS }
) S8,
COUNTY OF COOK )

D AtTirm with changes

[ ] modity

Alfinm and adopt (no changes)

Ej Injured Workers™ Benelit Fund (§4(d))

D Rate Adjustment Fund {§8(z})
[ ] Second njury Fund (§8(e)18)
[:I PTD/Fatal denied

MNone of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Fabicla Femandez,

Petitioner.
Vs,

Dyart Cortainer,

Respondent,

DECISION AND QPINION ON REVIEW

NO: 13WC 25502

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner, herein and notice given to
all parties, the Commission, afier considering the issuc of Permanent Partial disability, and being
advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached

hercto and made v part-hercof,

1T IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed April 11, 2014, is hereby affirmed and adopled.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §1%(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on hehalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury.




i3WC25502
Page 2

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circwit Courl by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $19, 700.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuil Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court,

DATED:

MJB/bm OCT 0 6 208
0-9/29/14

052

Fichael J. Brennan

(oo W A
Kevin 9;? Lambort Py
) gl

Thomas I Tyreel/ £




ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION

EERNANDEZ, FABIOLA Case# 13WC025502

Employeeffetitioner

DART CONTAINER

Employer/Responderd

14IWCC0843

On 4/11/2014, an arbitration decision on this case was filed with the Ilinois Workers' Compensation
Commission in Chicago, a copy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.05% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the daie of payment; however, if an employee’s appeal resulis in either no change or a decrease in this

award, interest shall not accrue.

A copy of this decision is mailed to the following parties:

4128 RUBENS AND KRESS

- FRANK D KRESS

134 N LASALLE 57 SUITE 444
CHICAGD, L 0802

1108 GAROFALC SCHREIBER HART ET AL
ANDREW L. ROWE

55 W WACKER DR 10TH FL
CHICAGO, IL 60601



[ ] tnjured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4¢d))

Rate Adjustnent Fuad (58(g)

STATE OF ILLINGIS § . Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
3 None of the above
COUNTY OF COOK )

ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION COMMISSION

ARBITRATION DECISION
FABIOLA FERNANDEZ Case #13 WC 25502
Employvee/Petitioner
Y.
DART CONTAINER

Empioyer/Respondent

An dpplication for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this watter, and a Norice of Hearing
was mailed to each party. The matter was heard by the Honorable Robert Williams,
arbitrator of the Workers' Compensation Commission, in the city of Chicago, on March
28, 2014, Afer reviewing all of the evidence presented, the arbitrator bereby makes
findings on the disputed issues, and attaches those findings to this document.

ISSUES:

A. l:] Was the respondent operating under and subject to the Illinois Workers'
Compensation or Occupational Diseases Act?

B, D Was there an employee-employer relationship?

C. D Did an accident oceur that arose oul of and in the course of the petitioner's
employment by the respondent?

D, D What was the date of the accident?
[j Was timely notice of the accident given to the respondent?

m

E. [s the petitioner's present condition of ill-being causaily related to the injury?

iy

. D What were the petitioner's eamings?

) D What was the petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

a»

I Ij What was the petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?




<) Were the medical services that were provided to petitioner reasonable and
necessary?

K. Ei What ternporary benefits are due: [ TPD [} Maintenance 1o
L. D What is the nature and extent of injury?

M. I::] Shoutd penalties or fees be imposed upon the respondent?

N. D {s ihe respondent due any credit?

0. D Prospective medical care?
FINDINGS

» On March 13, 2013, the respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions
of the Act.

» On this date, an employee-emplover relationship exasted between the petitioner and
respondent.

» On thizs dale, the petiioner sustained injuries that arose out of and in the course of
employment.

« Timely notice of this accident was given to the respondent.

« In the year preceding the injury, the petitioner earned $29,055.00; the average weekly
wage was $358.75.

« At the time of injury, the pelitioner was 63 years of age, marnied with no children under

Te.

« The parties agreed that the respondent pmd $745.00 in temporary total disability
benefits and 38 weeks at $495.01 per week in permanent partial disability benefits.

« The parties agreed that the pehitioner is entitled to temporary total disability benefits for
two weeks, from March 16, 2013, through March 24, 2013, and from August 9, 2013,
{through August 13, 2013,

ORDER:

- The petitioner is entitled to the sum of $495.01/week for 38 weeks, as provided in
Section 8(e) of the Act, because the injunes sustained caused the permanent parfial
disability to petitioner to the extent of 50% loss of use of her rnight thumb. The
petitioner failed to prove that she is entitled to additional permanent partial disability
benefits for her right thumb or right hand.



- ! ." o J s =

« The respondent shall pay the petitioner compensaﬁé Eg has accrued from March 15,
2013, through March 28, 2014, and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in
weekly payments.

The medical care rendered the petitoner for her right thurnb was reasonable and
necessary and is awarded. The respondent shall pay the medical bills in accordance
with the Act and the medical fee schedule, The respondent shall be given credit for any
amount it paid toward the medical bills, including any amount paid within the
provisions of Section 8(j) of the Act, and any adjustments, and shall hold the petitioner
harrniess for all the medical bills paid by its group health insurance carrier.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Perition for Review within 30 days
after receipt of this decision, and perfects & raview in accordance with the Act and Rules,
then this decision shall be entered as the decision of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the
rate set forth on the Notice of Decision of Arbitrator shall accrue from the date listed
below to the day before the dale of payment; however, if an employee's appeal results in
either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall pot sccrue.

.,";ff«: -

Apnl 11,2014
Signature of Arbitrator Date

1411 CCOB84

[




FINDINGS OF FACTS:

The petitioner, a right-handed machine operator, lost the top of her right thumb in
a machine accident on March 15, 2013, She was transported by emergency medical
service to Advocate Chrst Medical Center, where x-rays revealed an amputation at the
distal phalanx of her first finger, normal joint alignment and no foreign bodies. Dr. Samir
Shah noted that x-rays showed a complete amputation at the mid porhen of the distal
phalanx and a well-preserved joint. He performied a reconstruction of the amputated right
thumb tip with bipedicle newrovascular advancement flap. She reported sensitivity at the

2™ and May 3™, locking of her ring finger on June 6%, and

tip of her thumb on April
nccasional cramping after a long day’s work that improved on July 12 On August 9%,
Dr. Shah excised a remnant nail and residual matrix. At her last follow-up with Dr. Shah
on October 8% the petitioner reported some continued sensitivity at the tip, overall

improvement and minimal difficulty with activities of daily living,

FINDING REGARDING WHETHER THE MEDICAL SERVICES PROVIDED TO PETITIONER
ARE BEASONABLE AND NECESSARY:

The medical care rendered the petittoner for her nght thumb was reasonabie and
necessary and is awarded.

FIiNTHNG REGARDING WHETHER THE PETITIONER’S PRESENT CONDITION OF ILL-BEING
15 CAUSALLY RELATED TO THE INJITRY:

Based upon the testimony and the evidence submitted, the petitioner proved that
her current condition of ill-being with her right thumb s causally related to the work

iy,

+



FINDING REGARDING THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF INJURY: .

There is no AMA impairment rating or evidence concemin@tlg
petioner’s injury in regard to her occupation, age or fuhwe earning capacity, as
delineated in Section 8.1(b)(1) through (iv) of the Act, nor can any effect be inferred from
the evidence. Regarding Section 8.1(b)(v), the petitioner complains of hands cramps with
overuse, mghtly cramps, cramping up into her arms and pain 1 her wrist and her middle
three fingers. The treating medical records do not commoborate her testbmony of hand or
wrist pain, pain in her middle three fingers, or hand or arm cramps. The petitioner also
corplains of sensitivity to touch and blows to her thumb and some difficulty holding a
wrench, picking up objects and holding knives steady. Those symptoms are probahle
effects of the injury.

The petitioner is entitled to the sum of $495.01/week for 38 weeks, as provided in
Section 8(e) of the Act, because the injuries sustained caused the permanent pariial

disability to petitioner to the extent of 50% loss of use of her right thumb. The petifioner

failed to prove that she s entitled to additional permanent partial disability benefits for

her night thumb or right hand.



STATE; OF .ILLF_ROES ) D Ai’ﬁrm z’md adopl (m:u chang;s} D In;urcd Wasrk::rs Bénéﬁ! Fund gﬁ:tgd})

_ . } 850 E] M’ﬁrm with changes  chanses D Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g));
COUNTY OF LA SALLE ) ] Reverse [hooss reseon 1] second Injury Fund (s8(e)18)
- ] provFatt denied

[ Modity Ehoose direction

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS" COMPENSATION COMMISSION

_ E None of the above

Steven Hand,
Petitioner,

Vs, - No. 10 WC 021955
No. 12 WC 005291

14IWCCO8E

DECISION AND OPINION ON REMAND

~ This case appears on Rernand from the C‘m:mt Court of LaSalle County in case number

13 MR 374, ‘On April'1,.2013, Arbitrator Andros issued a decision on consolidated claims, 10

~ WC 021955 and 12 WC 005291, ﬁndmg that Petitioper proved that ‘he sustained aceidental
injuries arising out of and in the course: of his émployment on both May 5, 2009 (10 WC
021955) a,nd Ocieber 28,2009 (i’? WC-005281). However, the Arbitralor denied benefits in both
claims as Petitioter’s cument condition of {ll- -bging was found not causally related to either

accident, but rather to a pre-existing condition. Arbitrator Andres mﬁher found that Petitioner
suffered no permanent partial disability as a result of either accident. All benefits were denied..
The Commission affirmed dnd adopted the Arbitrator’s Dec:s:en and-Petitioner appealed the
Commission Decision to the Circuit Court of LaSalle County.

. Judge Eugene Daugherity reviewed the parties’ briefs, heard c:nrai arguments, and 1ssued' '
jius demsm on Junrz 25,2014, The Order stated-as failﬁus

This . matter: coming before ihe Coutt .on Petitioner, Steven Hand's,
administrative review of the decision, of the Illinois Workers' Csmpensahon
Cornmission, hereby finds that the Commission’s decision on causation is agamst-
“the manifest’ weight of the evidence; and the matter ‘is remanded back to the
Commission for further findings of fact, mciudmg Permanent Partial Disability.




10°'WC 021955, 12 WC 005291

14IWCCO857

‘ Petitioner, a }cmg time employes of Respondent, ‘was working as a 'welder repairman on
May 5, 2009, when he struck his n&,ht knee on the comer of 4 channel iron. Pefitioner had
&Uffé}"ﬁfi ator meniscus from an injury at home it 2004, had undergane surgery with D¢, Perona
0. repair the damage, and had returned to work for. Responciem full duty ‘that same year.

Petitioner testified that he had no right knee pain or mjunes afier his return until he struck his
knee at work -on May 8, 2009, Petitioner reported his injury to his immediate supervisor that
same ‘day dnd. sought ‘treatment from Dr. Perona on the following day,  Upon. the advice of
Res;:andant s human. resources director, Petitioner transferred his care to Dr. Ortinan, the

“company: “doctor™ at Rezin’ Chruc Dr, Drtmau recommcnded md Fct:tmncr bagan, a conrse cf '
physical therapy

E_ﬁgﬂfﬂ_"ﬁ’_bf}?ﬁct .

Wh:lﬁ still treating with Dr Ortinau for the May 3, ”009 injury, Petitioner re- injured his:
nght knee.. On October 28, 2009, a co-worker and friend suffered a heart attack at work and fell
30 feet onto a roof. Petitioner heard of the accident on his work radio and ran to see if he-could
be of assistance, as he had received first aid training. Whﬂe ‘hurrying to the accident site,
Petitioner slipped and twisted his right knee. He testified that he did not notice any knee pain’
until after he had returned home following his shift and believed that the paiit was part of his
My 5, 2009 injury. Therefore, he did not zmmcdiately report the October accident: He did report.
the second accident on October 30, 2009 and continued ircmsng with Dr,’ Ortinau for. both -
injuries, eventuaﬂy undﬁri,nmg arthroscopic surﬂery to.repalr a right knee medial meniscus tear
and lateral, meniscus tear and post-operative rehabilitation. Petitioner returned to- work for
Respondent full duty on February 9, 2010. He testified that he has missed no work and: has
sought no tréatment for his knee since’ Dr. Ortindu released him, but he does have trouble
climbing, kneeling, and walking for long distances, and his knee continues to pop.

Causal Connection

Petitionier’s treating physician, Dr. C}mnau ‘opined that his right knee conditions. {other
than the severe osteoarthritis) were related to both of his work accidents, and the surgery was
necessitated, by those conditions. Respondent offered the . Section 12 report of Dr. Cohen who

“believed  that Petitioner’s complaints were pnma}:ﬂy related 1o his osteoarthritis. On cross-
“examination during his deposition, Dr. Cohen admitted that he could not tel} with any reasonable -
-dégree of certamiy whether Petitioner’s patellofemoral dysplasia and ‘meniscal tears resulted-
“from his pre-existing osteoarthritis or fom one or both of his work accidents. Arbitrator Andros
“concluded as follows:

=Eased on -the opinions of Dr. Cohen as well as. the ewdem:e of pre-existing
=c:orxdmc}ns noted on the penuoners objective evaluations as opined by Dr.
“Ortinau, the Arbitrator finds as a matter of law the petitioner’s current condition
of ill-being is not causally related fo either accident of May 5, 2009 or the alleged
cccu:rence of Ocmbctr 28, "{309 At s appm“ﬁnl bas&:i upan the pr:unoner s

pmblem {5;(:] assuc:atcd wﬁh hzs knee Jomt




10 V&’C 021955, 12 W’C{}Gﬁ'?gi : ; 7 . o _
?aﬂeSOfﬁ 1 4§ ¥ CC 8 5?

Arbitrator Dec,, p. 1.. The Arbitrator found that Petitioner did sustain accidental injuries arising
out. of and in the course of his employment on both May 5, 2000 and October 28, 2009, but
related his currént complaints and his need for the December 15, 2009 surgery to his pre-gxisting
arthritic condition, A!thaugh Dr. Cohen did state that he believed Petitioner’s meniscal tears
were related to his ongoing arthritic condition, he' could not state that it was more likely that this
was the cause rather than the alleged - work: aumﬁﬁm He festified that the cause of the tears was.
50/50, accident vs. arthritis. Dr. Ortinau rcmgmzed that Petitioner suffered from pre-existing
severg ar(hritts, but epmed that his patellofemoral dysplasia resulted from his May 5, 2009 direct
impact - work accident -and his -meniscal “tears resulted from his October 28, 2009 twisting:
accident, Dr. Ortinau further opined: that Petitioper’s symptoms were pnman‘ly attributable to
his work injuries. He noted that following surgery and rehabilitation, Petitioner was able to
réturn to work full duty.

Although Petitioner admiitedly suffered from knee problems before these accidents, and’
although his arthritis was degenerative and progressive, there was no evidence of any complaints
of knee pain prior to the May 5, 2009 accident. Even if Petitioner’s dysplasia and meniscal tears
were: prc»emstmg, they were. apparentiy asymptomatsc Dr‘ Cshen apmad it was speculatwe to

_ determzne when the complamts began—aﬁer the work accxdents, If thc acmdents did not cause
the tears and dysplasia; they caused the conditions 6 becomé symptomatic. That is sufficient
proof of causal connection under the *Act, and pursuant to the Circuit Court’s order, the
Commission finds that Petitioner proved that his current condmon is causaliy rciatcd to his May
5, 200G amd: November 28, 7009 work accidents. '

Medical Expenses

Petitioner stipulated prior to hearing thatall of his related medical bills were paid. PX1A

_ pmmdes a summary. of providers and payments, documented by attachments. Medical cxperzses-
totaling $1,071.88 were paid by Respondent’s ‘group health. provider, ESIS. Respondent s -
entitled to credit under Section 8(f). for those payments, provided that Respondent: shall hold

Pentmnf‘zr harmless from- any elaims and demands by any praviders of the benefits for which

Respendént is receiving credit under this order. According - to that exhibit,: Petitioner paid

$524.60 out of pockef toward his medical  expenses. Therefore, - the ‘Commission ‘orders
Respondent to pay. Petmant:r §524, 60, pursuant to.its Section’ S(u) abhgatmns

 Temporary Total Disability

Petitioner testified at hearing that he received temporary total disability for all of his lost

time resulting from these injuries, The parties stipulated prior to arbitration to 6-6/7 weeks of

temporary total inability to work ond to Respondent’s payment of $5,428.68 toward that period

~of temporary total disability benefits. Therefore, the Commission finds that Petitioner is entitied

to payment of lemporary tota) dlsabzhty for-6-6/7 weeks; and Respondent is entitled to credit far
$5,428.68 for payments made toward that benefit, pursuani t0 Section §(b} of the Act,




10 WC 021955, 12°'WC 005291

‘Permanent Partial Disability

Page 4 of*s

The sole remaining issue before the: Commission is'the nature and eéxtent of Petitioner’s.

‘permanent partial disability, Petitioner testified that he retuned to work full duty following his

post-operative rehabilitation prcwram and that-he has not sought additional treatment for his right ;
knee or missed any work’ since his retum to-work on February 9, 2010. At hearing, he
mmpiamed of some popping and difficulty climbing and kneeling. In reaching a determination

~of Petitioner's permanent partial disability, the Commission considered the folla wmg purauaﬂt
to Section 8.1b(b):

«  AMA ratmms Neither party submitted AMA mnngs in this tatter,

Qccugatson Petitioner has been e:mployed by Resmndcm for 33 years in ‘varigus
pOsitions, E~£e is curre:nﬁy empicryed as a haul trucker and: is working full duty No
evidence was presented 2s to his work duties of the level f}f work ability. required, 5o the
-Commission cannot consider this factor in detenmnmg nawre and extent.

» Age. Petitioner was 56 at the time of his firsf accident and'57 at the time of the second.
~Dr. Ortinau testified at deposition the patellofemoral dysplasia and tocompartmental
arthritis were degenerative condifions unrelated to his accidents. The doctor opined,.
‘however, that Petitioner’s accidents may have worsened fiis degenerative symptoms. His
age would. indicate that at least’ part of. his knee ﬁondltzan is degenerative. Petitioner is

unlikely to work for many more years, so any permanency would be’ moderately lower, as
it would be less lii{ciy ta-affect his work ab:hty overa long period.

s Future earning capacity. Petitioner was released to return to work full duty. Af the time
of hearing, he had been performing his usual job full duty for over two years and had nof -
sought {reatment for his knee during. that time, although he continued to bave some
symptoms with kneeling, climbing and pmlonged walking, Dr. Ortinau found that neither
_acaldem parmanemiy a&gmvated Petztmner s pateﬂofemar&% symptnms Thcreﬁ)re the

| P‘emwner suﬁ‘emd, a 20% lass_af_ use of tha_ _r_lght eg as:_ a: r;esuii of t _he woric m_mr;es on May 5

2009 and October 28, 2009,

IT'IS THEREFORE GRDBRED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision  of  the
Arbﬂmiar entercd on April 1, 2013 is reversed pursuant to the order of the Cireuit Court.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED: BY THE- CQMMISSIC}N th&t Respondcm shal! pay.- {o.
Pefitioner the sum of $791.69 per week for a pemd of 6- 65? wee&.s that ‘bemg the period of
temporary total mcagacxty for work under Section 8(b). Respcndent is given a credit for
$3,428.68 far payments made to Petitioner toward temporary total disability benefits.




TR

10 WC 021955, 12 WC 005291 1 4 11 CC 0 8 5 7 |

Page Sof 5

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent is entitled 1o
credit for the §1 [071.88 paid to medical prov:ders made by group health, pursuant to Section 8(j),
provided that Respondent shall hold Petitioner harmless from any claims and demands by any

providers of the benefits far wmch Respondent is recewmg credit under this order..

1T {S FURTHER QRDER.EID BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Pﬁtﬁtmne}:

$524.60, that being the amount. Petitioner paid toward his related medical expenses, as

dcﬁ.:umented by PX1 and pursuant to Section 8(a) of the Act,

IT 1S ?URTHER ORDERED BY THE CGMMI‘%SION that Rc:spﬁndem shall pay

Petitioner the suin of $664. 72 per week for & period of 43 weeks, as provided in Scction 8(e)12 -

of'the Act,. for the reason that Petitioner has sustained a 20% Joss of use of the right leg,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE CC)MMLSSEON that R;cspﬁndcnt pay to Petitioner

interest under Section 19(n) ofthe Act if any.

ITIS FURTHER OR{}ERED BY THE CC)MMESSION that Respondent shall have x::redii
for all amcunis paid, if any, to.oron haha!f‘ of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury,

- Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Raspﬁndeni is hereby. ﬁxed at the
sum of $30,000.00, The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Cf:cmt Cﬂurt shall
file with the ijmmnu-,slon a Notice of Intent 1o File for Revxew in Circuit Court.

DATED:  gor g G 200 W 4 ,{0@4«%

Dame R Donuho ‘

0-09/24/14 -

68

C Efsa_ﬂe:g I DeVriendt

Ruth W, White




i3 WC 16193

Page 1
TEATE AR HINOIE 1 i ﬁ ‘:ﬁ-r% nd ndam | I [_j !njur;d Workers” Benelit Fund (8401}
;——\L__{ Atfirm with changes | | Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF MADISON ) I:l Reverse D Second Injury Fund {§8(c)18)
[ ] PTD/Fatal denied
[_! I\’Ié}dlf\ i E None of the above

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Edna B, Murphy, " E CC 8 ?

Petitioner,
Vs, MNO: 13 WC 16193
Wal-Marl.

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Pelition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
10 all parties, the Commission, alter considering the issues of accident, medical expenses,
temporary total disability, permanent partial disability and being advised of the facts and law,
affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitraior filed March 21, 2014 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

T IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have

credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental
mnjury.

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
surm of $18,600.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall
file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Rev:ew m Clr(‘l;l C‘a;:;;rt

DATED: (] 8- 20i4 f; — ;»”'"lium
K WLAvE Kevin W, Lamboib
0-9/29/14 Al

42 -

G

Hr ; AL
{13 ;,%f W,’ “‘”;f""f@i%&“{’w’?’.--

Michaes J. Brennan’




vt WOURRERS GOMPENSATION COMMISSION
NOTICE OF ARBITRATOR DECISION |

14IWCC0874

MURPHY; EDNA B8 Case#  13WC016193

Employee/Petitioner

WAL—MART

Empkayer!ﬁespnndem

On 32 112014, an arbitration decision on 1 this case was filed with the {llingis Workers' Compensation-
- Commission im Chicago, 4 topy of which is enclosed.

If the Commission reviews this award, interest of 0.08% shall accrue from the date listed above to the day
before the.date of payment; however, ifan empiﬁyee s appeal remits in sither no change or a decrease in this
award, interest shall not accrue.

A-copy of this decision is rnailed to the following parties:

JOSEPH E HOEFERT ATTORKEY AT LAW BT
4500 WASHING TON AVE -

. ALTON, 1L.52002

WIEDNER & MCAUUIFFE LTD
KHRISTOPHER S DUNARG _
‘8000 § MARYLAND AVE SUITE 550
‘ST LOWUS, MO 63105




STATEQF ILLINOIS Y D Tnjured Workers' Benefit Fund (§4{c§j§
| 158, ' D Rate Adjusiment Fund (3%(z1)
CGﬂNTYQFMM RS : D Second Injury. Fund (38(e}1$)
None of the shove

ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION cmmzssiw'

ARBITRATION DECIS!i‘*’ 1% C C 9 8 ? @

EDONA B. MURPHY Cm %13WC 1613
Emi?i._aywl’ctiti_cm:r -

e _ i e e T Consoiadated cases: '\%M
WAL-MART ,

: Em;siuyurf?,m:pund%i

An App[}caawz for Adjustment of Claim was hled in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each
party. The matter was heard by the Honorable &am:y Lindsay, Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of
Cotlinsville; on January 22, 2614, ARerreviewing all of the evidence presenied, the Arbitrator hereby makes
findings on the dsspuied issues checked below, and attaches those hndmgs to this-document.

-DISPUTED {SSL?ES

A, D Wis Respondent operating under and subject to the Winois Workers' Compensation or ‘Z}mugatmml
 Diseases Act?

B D Was there an employee- emgiayer reiatwﬂshlp?
Did an acudeﬁt sccur that arose ouf of and in the course of Petitioner's employment by Respondent?
“What was the date of the aceident?
Was timely notice of the accident gsven to-Respandent?-
s Petitioner’s current conditien-ef Hl-being catsal iymlmf:d 1othe injury?
What were Petitioner's eammgs’?
B H D What was Petitioner's : age at the time of the accident?
L [: What was Petmoners marital status at the time of the accident?
Y Were the' me,dica services that were provided 16 Petitioner reasonable and necessary? Has Respondent
' - paid all appropnma nharg_,es for all reasonable and necessary medical semceﬁ
K. [Ej What semporary benefits are in dispute?
[JTrPD: {7 Maintenance: & T
L . What.is thf:: nature and extent.of the injury?
M. D Shmuld penaihe& or fees be imposed upon Respondent?
N D ts Respoadent due any credit?
O, m Other .

&

Dmﬂﬁﬁ

ammoot

i‘i’i’}

T e T I Ramfafph ] {,‘!umgu i MJWJ JL8LARTE i’m'jrw wAs J31Jdid lhb Ritel answmw@ yov
;t"iamnsmk‘n?ﬁux Collinzalic 61335031450 Fm: o Jod R 2008 Ra nfu d 815 YT TN >;ir1ffij!z.{d JETrRE TS



FINDINGS . 1 41 ‘g CC QS? 4

- On. 3;’291.1" 3, Respondent ees operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act,

On thiﬁ_ date, a0 'empiq’yeékemp'}ayer. telationship did exist bé;ﬁ?een Pﬁ'?tioﬁtr-nnd REﬁbﬂndEnL

On ihts date, ;fi‘e%itiéagr u‘rd 's'usmin an’ ;xc’c.‘idgnt that arose out of and in the c-b'u.fsa of empléyment.
Timely nolice of this aceident was given to Respondent, |

Petitioner's current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the vear pmcedmg the i injury,: Petitioner earned $16,896, 36 the average we;kiy wage was 532:& 93
Oa the date of accident, Petitioner was 49 years of age, wingle wzih 0'dependent Lh:ldrert .

Petitioner kf:s received all reasmabie and necessary medzcai services,

Respondert has nat paid oll appropriate charges for sil reasonable and necessary medical services..
.Reﬁpcﬁdent shalt bé'gi?eﬁ a credit of $0 for TTD, 50 for TPD; $0 for mainterance, $0 for ﬂonnact:upaﬁcmai
indemnity disability benetits, and an amount to be determmed for other benefits for which credit may be

altowed under Secnon 8(j) of the Act.

Respondent is entitled toa general’ cred:t for any medical bills paid through its group medical plan for wh:ch
credit may be allowed under Section 8(_;) of the Act.

(}EBER

Respondent shall pay reascnable and necessary medical services, pursuant to the medical fee scheduff: of
81,522.93 to Dr. Rogalsky, 54,911,76 and $393.00 to BJC Heaithuare $187.73 to Neurology Associates of
Alton, and $296. 40 to, Anesthesta Assocmtes of {itinois, as provaded in Sections $(a) and 8.2 of the Act.

Respondent shall pay Petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $220/week for 12 677 weeks, COMMENCIng

52 1;3 through 7/8/13 nnd 7/30/13 through 9/ 10713, a5 provided in Section 8(h) of the Act.

Rmpoﬁdeﬁt shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benetits of §230/week for 38 weeks, because the-
injuries sustaingd caused the 10 % 16ss of use of the left hand and ]0% loss of use of the right hand, as provided
in Section 8(c) of the Act. :

Respondent shall pay Petitionér compensation that has accrued from March 29, 2013 through January 22, 2014
and shall pay the remainder ot the award :t any ininstaliments.

RULES Regard_mg _v\ff:*PE._a_Ls Unless a party files a Petition for Reviev within 30 days atter receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered o5 the deviston of
the Commission,

STATEMENT OF I\TERE:ST RATE [Fthe Comumiission reviews - this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Décisivi iof Arbitrator shall seyrue trom the date listed below o the day before the date’of payment: however,
1 an employes's appeal results in elther no change or a decrease in this, award mtem:hz s}mll not acerue.

%

-,:sya;m,, Gt ‘March 18,2014

“Gian. bt \7 it !i Pate.




1«

EDNA B. MURPHY vs. WAL-MART,& #13-WC-16193

FZN'EINGS GE’ FACT 3%1‘1}3 CONCL‘USEONS OF LAW

b the time of arbirration the ‘issues in dispute  wars

aceident, caussl conngcbion, medical BAPENSAS, tamporary Ltotal
disability, and . nature and extent. Pﬂtitlﬂnwf was the sole witness

testifyving &t the hearing. Respondent's rspresentstive, Sarah
Schneidar, was present throughout the hearing.

The Arbitrater finds:

Petitioner, who: is right hand dominant, ‘began working for
Respondent in May ol 2011 a5 & cashier/scanner,

Periticner completed a medical history form for Alton Mulri

Spadialists on February 12, 2013, She indicated that she weighed

135 pounds; Qcca31ﬂnﬁlly drank rivﬁ'alvmhclmcfbéveraqas.aﬁ one
time, and had smoked at. least half a pack of 'qaxrtteS'pex day
since she was 12 years old: She listed a history of having:

pilateral elbow problsms along with surgsry  in 198Z.  She ‘alse

reported prablﬁmﬁ with wvertigo and har orthopedic ‘history
included back pain, nsck paln and pumbness/tingling. With regard
ro -her 1982 .elbow injury she indicated that both of her sibows

had - been broken. She currently had. groblems with dizziness,

Eainting m@&ll:; and hearing loss. (R RE B)

| On- Februdry 20, 2013, Petitioner presented t¢ Dr. Eric
stabell for an anpual physical exam znd to esteblish care. She
complainad of carpal tunnel sympbtoms which had. Begun six months

sariier. Ur. Stabsll noted Petitiongr's s_mpt@ma WETE WOrsaE in
rhe morning éand she worked as. 3 "Chegker." Petitioner also
reported & tendancy to drop things with her r*ght hznd. Dr.
Stabell indicated that Petitioner’s exam was positive for cargal

tunnsl syndromz and he referred her to an orthopsdic spscialist

for intarvérnticn. He also noted that Petitioner had chronic
problems with  obesity,  hypertensien, and  tobacco  abuss.
Petiricnar alse had more recent complaints of dizzinsgss and
nauSaa With respect. to her complaints of wvsrtigo, Ur. Stabell

noted 1t was moderates in gavarity and occcurred intermittantly end

'Whli& turning her neck. Petiticner alse had back complaints which

falt worse after sranding all day at work. (RX §)

. on. Februagy 28, 2013, Pabitionsr presentad to Dr. Randall
Rogalsky for avaiuatlfnt Petitioher reportad paln, night waking,
dropping objegcks and difficulcy with day to day activities as a
cashier for ‘Baspondsnt, Dr. ?Og&l“nj diaghosed Petitioner with
slinical bilatsral rcight greater than le&ft carpal. funn=l
syndrome. Peritisnsr had slight atrsphy on the right side which




'14IWCCO8B7

the donfor Felt mig%t ne&&aszsate earlisr surgical 1nter"'nglonw
He recommendsd necve condustion studies &nﬁ pzcﬂ*awﬂ Feiticichs
with & eocks up—%xrst_sgﬁpaxih_giﬁgad“Va _recommendsad. a?mr
thecounter anti-inflammatory medicabtion. P L( Dap. Bx. 2}

on  March 18, 2013, Petiticonar underwant the recommendsd
EMGANCY..  Thea study r»portmd‘y showad sviderce consistent with
mild bBilataral g;xg.i tunnel syhdrome. . [PX 1, Dep. Ex. 2V '

On March 29, 2013, Patiticner .returnsd to. Dr. Rgai shy
reporting continusd symptoms. He . indicated that Peritione had
been . unresponsive Lo oonservablve measures: and as 4 rasu?t
Crecommsnded bilateral ca:pal tunn@l raleass surgsrias, (P% 1.
Deps Exo 2

‘P,titlﬁﬁer signed her Apcliuatlan oy . %djmatmﬁnt of Claim on
Méy gf ”‘{.}1_? i:au{ 2)

. ?Qtltlomef undatwsnt a right Carpal ctunnel release on HMay
21, 2013, (PX 1, Dep. Bx. 2)

‘Peétitionsr prmSQHCQd tﬁ_Dbelé Saymour, 2 certifigd nurse
practitioner, on May 3L, 2013 for a pcst surgical follow-up.
?Ptltlmnér Was daiﬁq falrly well with expecred stiffriess and some
engoing numhne;a; ‘Petitioner cculd neot make a2 Full  fist.
Fetitioner was inscructed to engage inm vange of motlon and

strengthening exercises and  to continue the use o©f anti-

inflamma crigs. Fatitioner tatﬁd that. she did not: belisve ahe

naeded pbysxual tharapy at that poinr CO(EX ), Deg@.sz 237

_ Petitioner was xewevaluafed by Ms. Ssymour on June 26, 2013
and feported that she had net had gny51ca¥ therapy for a fs
wasksg, Mg, Seymour wcalled pthlca; therapy and was wold that

Patitipnasr had discontinued treatment and decided ro wait until

she returnsd for & follow up visit. She.alsd indicated that she

would not kasp Petitioner off work indsfinitely until the surgery

was  schadilad., She T:*OX@?;E&_QhYSlCd¢ therapy and asked Lha&
Petitionar’s work activ rities in physical therapy be increassd.
f f;?ft;. :?.', ﬁ*‘"? EH . 2

O July &, 2013, Peritionsr returnsed to M3 Seymour and
reportad that she had been dischargsd from hﬁrmpy as a1} of har
grals with respsact fo the ¢
was able to do her normal day

~ro-dayv-activities and fzld chat shs

was able to retura fo wark. A Yeft carpal tunnsl release Was

chaduled for July 30, 2013, (?% 1, Dg§ﬁ.ﬁw' 2y

: on Jul 22, 2013 fo_ qualaky -aﬂpﬁ;ﬁ*‘
Fatitionar! att@rﬂe} apra551ng his opinion. that
as E *ashxw Lor Fespondant Was The

] ' 'Tjg factor” in tha devalupm&
pai runczl syndroms., A Copy G§ el

s
i
47
fn
=
o 3
i t'{i
Jol
il
[
b
b k=
[
i
5

ght hand Kad' been met: Patitipner




=4 L tG Crad Perry, Basspondant's adjoster. (BY i,Dap.

 Petitiomsér cunderwent the recemmended l2ft carpal tuhnsi
celzass on July 30, 2013. (B¥ 1, Dep. Ex. 2k

Patificnss returned to Ms. Ssymour on August 9, 2013 for a
post-surgical follow=-up. Petitioner remained  off work and
physical thevapy was ordersd. (PX 1, Dep, Exm. 2}

O August 30, 2013 Patlt\an@f presentaed te Dr.. Rogalsky for
post-op Fallow~ up. Ha nezed that both hex rzght Hand was deing
&Riﬂpmmly well and her left hand relsasse  had shown excsllent
Cresults. BuaminationT ravéalad no aboprmalitiss. He discharged
Petiticoner  from Gare and ralessed her o raturn to work on
Saptembear 18, 2013 without restrictions. This 15 tha  last
medical record on file. (PX I, Dsp. Ex. 2} N

Dr. Beyer conducted an independant medical examination on
October 29; 2033, Dr. Bever reviewed Patitioner’s joly descripiion
{PX. 2), took a detailed history, raviewed medical zﬁcoz.ds, and
uOﬂdUCfmd =l ghybiuai praminarion. Ultimately, - dlagnosed
Petitionsr with bilateral c¢arpal tunnasl syndroma. H Wavar, ‘ha
did nor hslleve the: Cﬂnéitlﬂn was due Lﬁ ?&t;flanﬂ*‘s duties as a
cashisr, (RX 2)

1A support of his opinibn Hs cited several articles which
indicate ‘there is no sclentific avidence that occupational
anvironmental eXposurs contributes to Or aggraviates carpal tunnsl
syndrome. Instéad, carpal tunnel syndroms has specificallyv been
found to be a_ xesuiv of biolog 1cal developmental, and genetic
factors.  {RX ' o : :

br. ‘Beysr belisved th-ﬂ the primary factars for the

devalopment of carpal tunnel syndroms in Pefitioper were her
gendar agg, smoking half a gapk yigarbttwa since age 12, and a
g&ﬁpﬁlﬁ wradisposition, He w@wlso foond it 51qn*ficaﬁt phat

Petitioner experienced  significant waight gain wover a 2 year
period, czng from 9% pounds to 136 pounds, which corrslated
with her development of carpal tunnsl s;m&rame«-Hs'fu:thﬁr'hahéi
that hypertension and geripheral Vdsuulax disease might alsc play
s rols. Az far ss Petivioner’s tréatment, he believed it had
besn rsasonsble to &3t Cbut did nob balisve any furtneér médisal

cars Was nacessary. He mlagﬁd Petiticner at MHI, noted thers was
no nead for work restrictions, and opined that Pstitionsr did not
have any, psrmanant 1myﬁ;ra~ng, {RY 24

‘ Dr. Rogalsky’s deposition was taksn on Decsmber 12, 2013,
Dr. Rogalsky is & ﬂmurd cartifisd ar h@pﬁd?" surgzon. (BX L, p.o
By ﬁrx'nagalavj tastified consistent with nis offica n&tes-aﬁd
records. Additionslly, s hs stified that Pestitionsy’ STANILNY
and  typing dufiss as 2 $a$hicz during the tye years she was




14IWCCO8Y

=mmplcyed with Hespondent ware 3 "significant aggravating” ctor
o the davwlommanr of her bllateral carpal tunnsl syndXOﬂ - (FT
1, pp. 11-13) He also neved  that. thspe was no. specific

traumatic zpigsods on a spescific dats which would suggest an acuts
injury and thus ha believed her carpal tunnsl syndrome was due to
ahrgﬁic,§apetitiye-aggfaVating-activities‘ (PX 1, p. 13}

Dr. Rodalsky Dr. Beyer!s @pinion. that . thare was. no
scientific e»1duﬁce supporiing the conclusion thab carpal tunnel
syndrome was. QEﬂﬁfallj dué to ooccupational fisks. P, pa 17
Ta Dr. Rogalsky's opinion the madical literatuyrs supported Eha
conc1u5;on that -occupational nazards could, at l=ast, be an
agqrava ing factor in thc Gﬂvelcpﬂﬁnt of carpal. tunnsl syndroms

and . to  completely gyEct the war?mlaue as  any type of
caﬁtrxmu:lﬂg factol would be an gverstatament. {BX i, p, 1T
Howavar, he did net cite specifically to any articles supporting

hiS:pOSiﬁ*Qﬁ,_ﬂﬁd also did not add*ess the reliability - @z that
ligterature. (FX 1, p: 189

O ar@ﬁﬁ"?am;natlaﬂ, Dr. &aaalsky indicated chat he did not
take s derailad wWritten history of Petltioner/s job duties during.
hts initial wisin. In addition; his niy knowledga of &
cashier’s dubties werg his general Iaypsrson' s_hamwi1ar1gy with
what a cashier does tagethe* with his professicnal esperisnce of
27 yesars with people In similér positioms. (FX L1, p. 18) Uore
stiecif fically, Dr. ‘Rogalsky testifisd that although he knaw
?et*ﬁ;onn: worked 30 to 34 Hours psay ‘week over the previous two
yvedrs, he did not kKnow how lond ?atltxaﬂar" shifts were. He
also did not kneow how long Fet itlcnér had to go without taking

Breaks during. her shift. Further, hs admitted that n# did not

know how oftsn Petitionsr was rmqulraa Eo scan or typs on the

cash reglster, or how often Petitioner had to move heavy objects

along. the conveyor belt, as cpposed to lighter objscts. Hs also

—did-net-know - hew-often-Feritionet use edi-her left hand ss opposad.

to hec right ‘hand in the performances of her dutiss. (PE 1, pp:
30-31Y

De. Rogalsky slso acknowledged that Patitioner had numsrous

co-morbidities’ that would prmdxsposd an cindividual xo the

developrant of carpal tunnel syndrome. = Thess -includs
gender, har age of 49, and the fmbt that she had smoked si
age of 12. (PX 1, .p. 25)

4 hesz
I

nce the

De. Rogalsky testified that his final Visit. Wwith Pstiticper
was on August 30, 013, At that time, he balisved Patitionzr had

sxgellent vesules with rs spect to both of Har hands eapd his
sxaminatinn was hanign. Df;-Poqalan; vespified thav Patiticnsr
had rio ﬂﬁmpla nts with reaspect fo either hand; and Lf shs had
voﬁc:d zny, he would have r~h@:d&a tham., (B 1, pp. 23-24)

. on further gs-cross-examination Dr. Fogalsky was dsked Lf
all a:tivft;as f daily li?l ng could hava aq gravatad Pﬁtﬁ:lﬁﬂéﬁlﬁ




rarpal tunnel syn@xmma to which he rzsponded “Yes.' (FX 1, p. 32)
i

He further axplalned that. evan 3o, there 13 @ diffarence bLatweesd
qggfavaLLng activities apnd csugetive activities, In his opinlon

Petitlonz had  szigalficant  cdrpal. tunnel syndrom& whsn  he
initially saw har aﬁd thersfors, any activity, such az slespings
would -bave aggravared lt. Howevar, siszeplag didn’t  cause

Paritionsc’s o problem  to  devslop: rather, her work duties
cont:;but#d'io_thﬁ dayalopment. (PA 1, pp. 32-33)

Dr. Craig Beyai's deposibion was taken on Decembar 30, 2013.
(RX3)., Dr. Bayer tsstified né 15 an otthopedic Wuzg&oﬂ aﬁd has
bean pract ticing wver 20 yaars. (RX 3, p. 8} A copy of his CV was
Ancluded as oan ExhibBit to tna.depodgtx@n and indicares Dy, -Beyer’
was trainsd 4t the ﬂ?l?@f&lt} of Chicago Medical School, followsd
by & five year orthopadic surgery rESLdan sy at the Mave Clinleo.

Adﬁitiﬁnal§ CDr:. Beyer is board certified in orthopeidic surgery
and dCrLQEEV acts as an =xaninsr for board Lert1ﬁ;¢atxfn, (R
Dep. B .} Dr. B&yex has uitc parfnrmwd avar 1,000 carpal
tunnel relsases in his CAresr, RA3, p. Y8 '

- Dr. Beyer testifisd thmt ha pattormed an- indspandent medical

examination _f Patitionsy on Cctooer 29, 2013, HEBEXE, @ 8}
Prior to the exzaminaticn he fevlﬁ¥ﬂﬂ madical records from DE.
Rogalsky, alony with Petitioner’s March 19, 2013 EMG. (RK2, p.
'8}, Ha also haed a clear unamrstandzng wf Petitioner’s job dutles,
a8 h=z reviewed a Job d@SC:iQtﬂon from the insured, anhd took a
history Efrom Pacitioner. {R 3y p. 109 Basad on thea delca?
records; his Lnd%fSL&ﬂdlng of Pmt’tion”r g dob. description, and
‘his phyazc#l avamination, Dr., Beyer did not baiaev“-PEtitiQne;*s
Joh acilv1il%z with Rﬂspanﬁ@nt caused, aggravated, or sxacerbatsd
che dxagnﬂ“i; of bilateral carpal tunnel 'syndrome. (RX3, p. 10)

in. support of his poesition,  Dr. Beyer peirted out that

Peritioner’s job deaurﬁmt;on as & cashier did dot resach what he
would considar r epativive tasking. (PX3, p. A1) A= stated than
Petitioner had several known predisposing risk fagtors for carpal
tunnel syndr Q?t; including her ayge;. gaﬁde significant waight
gaing; 37 year halﬁ pack per. day spoklag. blstnr}, and gﬂnm“wﬁ
'?z#al“?fsltiuﬂ Ru3, ©,13). He belisved that those factors wers
responsible ﬁor-aha develognent of Pstitibpner’s carpal tunnel.
éﬁnér-..-ia}-

Additisnally, Dr. BEsyer went inte great detal 1. abdor tha |
madical jmuxhal arvicles he had provids d Cin sUpPEort. 'ﬁf his
causation COpinions aad thay were attachesd to the depusition

tﬁénﬁcripum (PRI, py L1

The first arfidls Dr. Bever want {nte detfail sbour was [rom
the Journal of Heurolsogy publishad. b;'tha Mayo Clinic. JRKS; g‘
11y According to- ths _rtlczc, tha rats of Javpal Zurinet ¥
in bhe gensral pepulaticn is the  sams, Whether or naob @ee?}e
perigrm repebitive tasks.,  (BX3, & 1id



141WCCO874

The most relevant study in Dr. Bayer’s opinion was an

a:tirim published by ©hs uournaT of Hand Burgery, which took a -

look =sr 166 articles that had bsen punllﬂﬁud on. carpal turnesl
syndroms, and following a cawm*ehnnSL”* review of the state of
the current literatuce, concludad that thece was 7o scientific

evidance of relationship betwsen work and the devslopment of-

carpal tunnel syndrome. (RX 3, p. 11) There wers soms studies
that found & relationship betwesn repetitive trauma and <arpal
tunnél  syndrome, butb these scudies were rejected as ‘baing
unrelisble. In cmntrast, the sztudies idéntified as belng of tha

‘highest quality suggest it would be scientifically 1rrespcnﬁlﬁle
to implicate accunauioqal factors in the davwiapm&n& GE earpal
cunnel syndromes {R%3, p.o127 Ulfimately, ‘tHe ﬁrLlLiﬁ concluded

chat carpal tunnel is largely a b;qloqlca? Lisspe rather than an.
ﬂmv1roﬂmwntal e34 occupatzoﬁal tasus (RN, p”-ig}

On choss~eXamination, Or. Beyer was asked whether he had_

ever found a carpal tunnel case to be workerealated when he was
the treating physician. = Although Dy, Bever could not recall
speciflﬁallyr he reiterated that thére was re scientific gvidencé
that carpal tunnel ‘syndroma: wa s due Lo Gogupational hazards
generally, (RX3, p. 207 Additionally, he did believe that thaie
were some cases whers repetitive traypma would be work-ralacsd.
Howsvar, those cases were rars and involved individuals who wers,
fequ*rem Lo keap_thel: wrist in an eéxtrems fleted pdsition for an
sxtanded period of tim2, such as .a calurectal surgeoh. (BX3, p.
24} | He noted ghat Pebitioner’'s duties a3 a cashier did not
require her toe keep her hands continucusly flexed, but instsad
she altarnaxad betwesen flexicn and extension. ([8X3, p. ?6}

Dr. Beyer acknowladged that therz wsre othér studies and
“athey Dlthﬂpﬁﬁi" SUrgscns who: baliesved Gccupataera¥ factors

credible studies that. he was aware of in the medical literaturs
supporting that pesition. {R¥3, pp, 27-29, 38-39) ' '

fir., ‘Bayer also amknawledged performing. approximately 1,000
priar. carpal tunnel releasss on patients of nis, Cr. Baysr was
asked if in any of the prior 1,000 carpal tunpal releasss he had
performed did he opins ur causally relate iL tw that person’s
employment and he answsred “very few, if any” Dy, Beyar then
stated that he may indeed have -performed carpal tunneT raleases
and opined that that psrson’ 5 deb duties were causative for their
aaﬁpgl tunnel 9amd1alon, ﬁk‘=Eey~f then statzd that he couldr't
recall ever opining such, but that it might be possible but
vpliksly, (RX. 3 pp.i ”iQ} When ssked 1f He has evar billed work
comp for any of his prior 1,000 carpal tunnsl rel¢amea, Dr. Beyer
responded,. °I don't know vou would have £$ ask my billing

department”. (RX. 3, 9.21) When asked what o¢ cupat;on the worksrs
wmsa_zngaged in when he may have opined thHat itzpetiiive Lrauma
sansad theis carpal tunnél;, Dr. Bayer gOmpL%tsly-av ded the answsy

played a - role in raxgai fwnnel syndzgmﬁk _However, there ¥Were no...........



141WCC08Y

£o thab question. (RX. 3, p. 21)

5

Dr. Beyer did acknowlsadgs that persistent flsxion “f ths

wrist 1ls ong of thai pssmtlcn that may contribute to carpal

augnal (P, 3, p.25} It &g Dri Baysr’s Qpiriﬁn that pushing

sne’s  self in & -whzelchair, playing <lassical gu?tax and’
orenth

per*m:mlng colorectal surgary -could causs one Lo deva@;g carpal
tunnal given  bha. 9::S%st¢nt flezion of the wrist., IRK, 3,
pp. 24, 3¢, 35} Dr. Beyer scknowlzdasd that & cashi er/scanner is

required to Flax the wrist if they ars swseping the itsms through
2 Scfnﬂmr. (R¥. 2, p.277 '

with respsct Lo Pebiticnsr's medical . care, . Dr. - Beysr.
indicated. that Petivioner’s treatmmnt had bean reasonables, but
amphasized that it had no relation te hcr cocupation,. Hea did not

nhalieve Patibionsr would reéguire any further madAual carg. H

I

]

Further indicsted chat thers was no nsed for work restrictians
and Patitionsr was at ma aximum medical improvement. He did not
pelisve Petitionsr would suffer from any psrmansnt dicabwl1uv ¥t
a result of her condition. He castified that nis opinicns wers

all glwen to- & rea:aﬁable dzgres of madical and surgical
cervainty. (BXZ, pp. 15-17%

At arbzrratlon Petitisnsr testified that as a cashier/scanner
she uses both of her hands, Petitioner testified Lhat she W¢VP5
har hantd in front of a .belt light to start the conveyor melt
that the items to be purchased can. come. down the balo for qcamninq-
and bagging. Petiticner uses ner left hand to turn on the ragister
and then she picks up an %tem, scans; it, and bags it in the bags
locatsd on the carzousel te her left, Psticloner testified that she
picks up an ltem one time and: they can weigh up to 25 or 50 lbs
{such a3 with dcg food, cab litter, and “3%% packs of water). Oncs
che bags are fillad, Patitioner’ is reguired to plck them up and

per hour and'thaaniate.sh has Worked for

place theim in the cUstomer’' s carc. Falitloner testitiad that she
dosg tHe same activities with bBoth nands argl her wrist is in a
flaxsd position as though she was glaying or strumming a gultarl

svivioner sxplained that she will gaﬂafal?y pick up an item wiifh
har right hand and stan i1t and then place ft in hﬂ: left hand for
bagiging. When asked 1f @ she f@nsxdexﬂa herself ergaged  in
continuons flexicn of her wgl*t, ‘she. skated, “Absclutely,” Shs
alse, tastified that her qob rz quirss her to perform Flrm graspinyg
as when shg has to grab/hoid a large bag of dog ro&d to plats on
the zarcusal and/or grocery carf.

petivionar testified that thefe is a geal (or policy] AL
Respondant &8 far &g how ﬁany scans. are supected. of tna*r cashisrgs
and this is referrad to a: a “SPH" (Beans Par Houtbl. Pehitirnar

restifisd that she 1s ex

’"C}

gd:re scan o and bag at lezast 850 ivems
Respondent she has besn

abi&-té-saan zt this. pacé. Accardingly in & =ne hour parivd ag
zast 800 dtems are s:annmd which aqu tes o lifting an 1tém
&Q?auflﬂQKELy 13 pimes per minuta Fatitizner tastifled that sinza



gomg be work for Raspondsnt, her job dutiss have not varisd and
sng “pretty much“ scars all the ?lme,

Petirioner téstified that she began ttaat!ng cwith  Dr.
Rogalsky for bilateral hand symptoms in February wof 2013 &fcer
noticing symptoms for the precading tuur Lo slv months. Petltlcﬂer
restified rhau-sne was working . app;ox nately 30 to 34 hours. per
wesk, 6 *o 6 ' hourg per day. If Petitiongr worked over six hours
in & shift she would be given two 1% ‘minute breaks and a one hour
lunch, TE sRe didn’t work six hours,. she. would rfeceive two 15
minyte breaks. ' '

petitioner testified that whan her symptoms first.began she ..
would notice numibness -and tingling in her hands which would worssan
as: she scanned items all day long. FPetitioner testified she would
shake her hands teo get the fseling back into Lhem. According ré
Petiticner by the end of the day her hands wers painful.
pPeritioner alsd testified that by the time she weht to Dr

Rogalsky in February of 2013 she was dropping-iltems on tne Eloor,

While working for Respondsnt, Pstitiocner déaiéd'héving any
qutsids hobbles Qx activities r%guxx;ﬂg ”&@etltlve dse of her
uppar extremitis

Fatitiongr also rastified she underwent & right carpal :uﬁnml
release on May ?l,_?613 and was taken oFf work at that time. She
then returned to work on-July 8, Z013 but thern undarwent a left
carpal tunnel raléase on July 3% 2013 for which she was Zgain-
takan off work. Pstitidner resumed working for Respondent as a -
cashisr on September 10, 2013,

Petitidner further tastlflad that she Logtlnﬁes to have somes.
numbriess in the arsa of the incisions at the bottom of fher palms.
5hs also notices a waakpess in hergri gyﬂ?&tlilQﬁmﬂmﬁaﬁléﬁ being

-d&abetlc oF havxng th;ro*d dissase,

Gn croagss~efamination Petiticner ackndwledged a history of
smoking, having bedun st ags 1Z. Patitionsr sstimatsd she smokes
about 2 half 2 pack per day. Petitionar has also besn diagnosad as
being pre-hyperténsives howéver; shs felt it was an isolated
dL&gﬁQE‘; having besan associared with some szrcssl.in any event,
sha wWould nob disagres with sugh & diagnosis Lf it was recorded as
sich by Dr. 3iabell. She also acknovladged telling Dr. Stabsll she
had experisnced g gsignificant weight gain in the *@q vears prior

£ her initial wisit with Fim, During that sams time Pek itioner
also ~tpazL@PCad vertigd which occagionally required her fo leavs
work. ' '

- On further cross-sxamination Petivionar ackpowledged aavxnﬁ
sustalned pilateral elbow fractures in 1382 fop which 3he
underwent aurqﬁkj Peritdonar testifisgd that the fractures did Hot
affsct Mer wrists. Pefitionsr ackniwladgsd that . Beysr told harp

rey gyt




141WCC0874

thét pre-hypsrtens ion and smeking ars factsvs thHat can predisposs
one Lo carpal tmnﬂal syndromea.

Regarding her job duties, Petiticner ﬂgr5¢d that somebimes you
daon' t have o llrL the icem bur can slide it across the scanner;
rowevar, shs added that the potbtom scanner dessn't work half the
cime which reguirés the cashisr to lift the item and scan it. She
alse ac?nmwledgeg that sometimzs customers leave the heavy itams
in their cart {such as dog food) thus doing awvay. wich the need teo
1ift the bag. She thsn uses a hand scann€r fo scan the iteam’s
grice. Petitioner also agresd that most of the items she Elhtﬂ ars
on ‘thae lighter side and only about 30% of the ltems ‘are pazavisr.
Petitionar astimated hsr-hands were in a flexed position abour 805
of the time. Petiticner ahkncq¥edg~d therd could be slow times
‘which would make it hard to mzet the goal of BE0 items per hour;
ﬁcwgvas, most of the time she thought she meL har goal. Petiticner
prinarm y used her right hand to scan and her leit hand to pick
the item off ths conveyor belt. Sometimes she needs bo uss both
hands to 1ift & heavier item, Shs uses hzr lafr hand td place the
items inpto the bag(sy. She uses Both hands to placs the bags in
che carfs, Petitionsr estimated she loads items in the customers’
carts, Fifty percent of tﬁe'tima;' ' ‘ '

eatitioner further sxzplainsd that she is required ts bag
sverything and that hsr work ﬁ;ys per week varied but ‘the hours.
ware generally 30 to 34 #nd in 6 to 6 U hour shifts,

?ri@r t@3wcxkiﬂg'£or Respondent Paririensr worked for six to
‘ssyen YEars 43 a cashler and naver experienced any gymptoms.

Petitioner also testifi @ that after her right carpal tunnsl
relesse, she was instrudtad to undsrgo physical Lhﬂrayy Wwhigh shz
dld Howsvayr, -she atmﬁp@d after four visits because she Was

feeling precty gouod. She !até?’:‘sumed """ ‘hertherapy FEter—seeing
her doctor and noticing she wasn't up Lo par,

Petibioner ag:eﬁd that when she was fully released by Dr.
‘Rogalsky she was not givan any rastrictions and whan rz-axamined
on. Rugust 30, 2013 3he was doing satremely well and denied any
difficulty with sctivities of daily living and lacked any
significant paln in esither hand., Patitionsr has not rsturred to
fir. Rogalsky and takss no madication. '

Petitionsx’s Exhibit 37 i3 a gob description - for

shisrs/scanners ars reguired to place all itsms iIn & customer’
¢t upon -packaging and that -cashiers/scannsrs are reguirsd’ o
move, Liff, caroy and place metﬁimﬂdlbﬁ and suppligs weaghing ug
£o 25 pounds without. assistance. | L E)

The Arbitrator concludes:

-

ashier/sgénnac, This ok descriptlien indicates rhat
55

m‘? ii} :




14IWCCO874

C&Ef Regard_ng whethex an accident macurxed that arose oit of and

in. the course of Petiticner' g emplovment by Respondent, and
whether = Patiticner’s current condition of ill-being i3

causally related to the injury, tHe Arbitrator. concludes*.

While accldent ig  in dlaﬁuté; the focus of @ the dlspu%e

aapéafs to ba the “arising out QI“ requirement and not the date of

manwLestatian.-“whan a worker’s physical structura gives way under
repetitive jOb*EE ated stresses on the bedy, the injury 15
considered to arise out of and in-the courss of zmpleyment.,”
Iﬂi&glak&_ﬁteeinmigu. v, Industrial Comm’n, 130 Tll.App. 3d 289,
273 (1985}, T T T

The BArbitrator concludes. that Petitioner did sustein &n
accident on March 2%, 2013 that arose out of and in the course of
Peritioner’s gmploymﬂnt with Faspand@nt,_ and that Petitioner’s
Gurrent condition ofF ill-being in her bands is causally related to
said accident, In so concluding the Arbitrator relies upon the
medisal opinions of Do, &ogalsky which are desmad mors persuasiv
than those of Dro. Beyer.

~ In this case, two axparts offersd - divergent wpiﬂl@ﬂu on a
medical causation opinion. Dr. Rogalsky, - Petitloner’s treating
. surgeon,  opinad that  Petitioners work duties wers: the
“ElgnlflCaﬁu, aggrgvatlﬁg/ac #lerating factor” in the develdpment
cf  her  bilatsral arpal tunnel. {(PX.1; @epé. Ex.2y 'p.2B}
Additionally, Eatltwoner testified and two sets of medical records
confirmed, thar whsn Patitioner’s symptoms becams significent,
Cmaid  symptoms  werd  most ﬁ@tfcﬁable' while perfcrming  her
-C&Sﬁl%ﬁ/sfaﬂﬁlﬂg dutiss for Respondent. (PX:l, p.6&; RX.6)

COBVersaly, Dr. Bwyer, Respondent’s Ssotion 12 exanminsr,. w

0f the opinion that Petitioner’s work cuties did not play a rol
i her carpal tunnel syndrome; rather, hsr coridition was caused b
her saveral assoclated risk factors. What 5 more; Do, Haysr
'@plnea that “environméntal &x ceoupational factors haves not besn
found to play a rele in the devplgpment of carpal tunne*, i.e.,

person’s job dutiss can nevar cause. that person’s carpal tunnel,

'8‘
T

=

‘unless they uvse e wheslchair, play a gultar 3r care colorectal
surgeons. -Dr, Beyer also acknowledged that Eatiticner's job would
invoive a £lexed wrist while scanning items, After reviewing Dr.

Beyér's crosz-examination the Arbitrator. nctes hs, made vanugb

concessions regardwng the flesion activity  assocciatad  with
Petitioner's 3Job to undeérmine. his opinion. Dr. R@gaiakw also
ured%bly countersd some of Or. Beysr's opinions (25 to the caqs&d
of Petitlonst's carpal tunnzl syndrome such as her weight -- B 1,
p. 21y, Finally, the érL%trater notes chat FHElt’QﬂQY‘_ §5r1monv
regavdzrg har Jjob dutizs was credible and uncabutved,

. Eegardinq‘ﬁhethet or not Hespondent has,gaid.all.apprepxiate
;haxgea-far‘al;"reasanable and necessary medical services,

st



14IWCC0874

the Arbitrator concludes:

 Respondant disputed lizbility for the medieal bills and nof
their reasonablaness. Consishent with tha Arbitrator’s:
decermination of aecident and causal connecgtion, Respondant shall
pay reascnable dnd necessary madical services, pursuant to ths.
medical -fes scheduls, of $1,522.73 to Dr. Rogalsky (B¥ 1, ‘Deb,
2ol po24), 84,831,786 and $393,00. to. BIC 8ea¥fhaaxa {84 1, Dep.
Bx.3); 5187.73 ta Neurology Rb¢0¢1atas of Blton (P% L, Dep. Ex.4)
and 5296.40 to Rrssthesia Associates ¢f Illinods {EX' i, Dep:
®.%), as DrOVldEd in Sections 8({a) and B.2 ¢f the act. Per tha
_atlpﬂl&t*@ﬁ ef tha. Dartiagp:Resp@ndént'shall pg allpwed & genesral
Credit wnder Sectisn 8(3) of the Aot xor any mmclual il 1_‘?al;.
-mursuant to it TAX 1. S '

K.  Regarding what temporary benef__;_ts ,are in dispute, the
2 Arbltzataz ccna1udes=" ' -

EeS@ﬁndant did not dispute the period of temporary total
_élmablilty but 1iability for szame. (AX 1} Q@hsiﬁt&n; with - the
arbitrator's determination on accident and caupsal connection,
Respondant . shﬁli  pay. Petitioner temporary total disaazizty
'bcnﬂi;tu of $220/vwssk for 12 /7 wesks, commencing May 21, 2013

through July 8, 2013 and July 39, ”913 throagh. Seﬁtembex 1o, 2814,
as pr@v;dad in Sectipa 9(k) of the Act.,

L. Fegarding the nature and axtent of Petxt;@nax ] xngury, the
Axbmtrator cancludes. '

: This aruxdagt~acqurréd.an Maych 29, 2013, and is subisct to
ssction Sec. 8.1k, of the Illinois Workers’ Camgansah;on Bet, which
provides Chﬂt f@r 3céid¢ntal- juﬁurié that occur on or after

SeptembEr Ty 9631 srmamEnt o partial disabibityshaii—be
msﬁabl;shgd Oging the zg}law;ng gzitaria: '

{a) A thaiuiaﬁ Licensed tc prﬁuth& madicing in 511 of: its
branches preparing <@ permanent partial disa bility %mpa;rmvnn
regort shali LEROLL. rhe leval of impsirment in writing.,  The
report: shall indluds an evaluation of medically defined and
professionally  appropriate . measursments of  Iimpaipment that
inzlude, but are not limited tor loss of rangs of motinn; lass of
strangth; nmeasured atrophy of tissus mass consistent with ths
injury; znd any other messuraments that establish the naturs and
axtant of the dimpalrment. The most. current 2dition of ths

“Amarican Medical Association’s “Guides to thz Evaluatign of
bParmanent Impalrment” shall be ussd by the physician  in
darermining the level of impairment.. ' '

7 i) In. detﬁrminiﬁg the lavel of permansnt parrial
sabiticy, the Commission shall hase 'its determination on the
foliowing r&rtﬁksl (L} =he r=po ﬁtwd lzvel of 1npa@5ﬂ91t pursuant



14IWCCQ

_tm subsaction (é?; {iiy tha QrcupatLOﬁ of tha 1njufﬂﬂ E@EPLC
(iii) the =zge of the me!avme at the time of the’ injuryy  (iv)
employsets fubure earning capacitys and {v) avidenceg of disabi
¢orroborated by the treatlnq medical records. Mo i
snumerated factei shall be the =zole determinant of digability. 1In
cdetermining  the level of disability, the relevance and waight of
any factors used in addition to the leval of impairment 4&s
reporced by the phy51sgan must be euplained in & written orgder,
(Source: B.¥.,27-18,2££.6~28-11) ‘

)

Tn accord with Saction ﬁ,ih_g: ths Ac
considered the I&i;ow*mg acktors wnan
regarding the issue %5 pazmanency

£, h“ %rbitratog-haﬁ
ach her decision

h ﬁ‘

j=i

'(i} The rﬁpaztad ?GVPl of impairment pursuant 2o subssotion
tay HMelther party submitted an impairment rating: there aref
this factor shall not be considsrad by the Arbitrator.

SN The occupation of the injured shmployse: Petitioner
worked for Rcsg@ﬂden# a4 a caan;arfscannnr at the time of her
accident and she returned td work at her pre~injury cooupation as
& Lashier/scannarg She has beén working without restriction sine
her _feiease by Dr. Rogalsky on Septembsr 10, 2013, ovar r@ur
months priar te the date of arbitration. She did not rastlfy |2
any problems or complaints  associlated with performing her Jgb
dut1ea. '

(1L4) The age of tThe . .smployees at the Lime of the injury:
Fetitionsr was 493 years of age at the time of injury. Yo evidencs
was prasentesd as - To how _Petitxoncr’5' age might affsct her
disability.

(ivy  The employes’s future earning capacity: Patitioner
paturned. to  her . pre-injury  occupation and no evidence was

presentzd fo show her injury might affect her future earning
capadity: -

{v) . Evidence of disability corroporated by ths treating
records;y Petitionsr underwvent bilateral ﬁar?al.tumnél relaaSés
for which she currently complains of numbness abt the <incisional
sives and diminishsd stresngth in her Hands:. HGWHv;r, as of her
final wvisit with Dr. Regalsky on August 30, 2013, it was 1o oted
peritioner Rad raceived excellsnt vesults from her surgériss- and
W3S doinq_e tremaly well: Thus, there is some discrepancy betwsen
paritionsc's testimony and what the Lrszating records reveal:
‘howavar, tha Afb\t?ataz notes than whan av a?uatsd by DEf. Bayer on
Octoker 2%, 2013 Patitiopnsr reportad mild incisional irrpitability.
Petitionar has no difffcultizs with Activitiss of daily living, no
slgnificant pain in eithar hand, rakes no ﬁ&dlua-lan ang hag no
further Mcﬁkcai caye schcduiwc

piks

i

Act pravidéﬁ that ne singls srumgratsd factor shall b2 the

Fe




SQia datarmin&nt of disabiliry. PBetitioner undszwent surgical
relgasss to her hands/wrists and was raleased te her pre-injury
jcb.xith no  restrictions. She vontinugs working in that p@siuion

and  Har. trnatlng doctor described hsr rﬂsu?ts s "excellant.

There was fig impairment rmtan How Patxtloner 5 age might affect
her disabi L1ity and how her injury might affsct h&: futura sarning

-*mpaclty ars unknown. She no longer trsats for her condition. Sha

takes no medication, ALL in all, her complaints ars mindr.
Weighing these factors, the Arbitrator finds that as & resull of
the accident Petitioner has sustalfed permenent partial disability
Eo the extent of 10 ¥ loss of use of tha left hand and 10% loss of
usa of the right hand ({190 weeks ¥ 10% = 19 weeks) * {190 waeks

C10% = 19 yagks} = 3§ waekﬁ} ' : Pl

_*_i‘-&;ﬁ'ﬁ*ii‘#%*&&iﬁ'ki&%t&'ﬁ***ﬁ*iﬂ*****.*&‘#*‘#&**i«i&*ﬁﬁ’*i"ﬁ‘*ﬁrii&*&ﬁ**i*kiir{c




12 WC 37009

- Page 1
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) [ JAfmandadopt T tjured Workers' Benefit Fund (st
_ . - _) SS. D Affirm with changes DRaIe Adj_us_-;m.c.:m Fand (§8(2)
COUNTY OF COOK: } " D Reverse D Second {njury Fund (§8{c)18)
3 [ | PTOFaal denied.
@ Madify- o '?‘éane of the above
BEFORE THE [LLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ANTHONY JONES,

Pelitioner, 3?.,. 471 %‘? @C @

V. NO: 12 WC 37009

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINJON ON REVIEW

7 Timely i’?e_&i&i_art'for Review having b_eenfﬁied, b.y-both parties herein and notice given o
all parties, the Commission, afier considering the issue of permanent disability and being advised
——ofthe facis and law; modifies the Decision of the-Arbitrator only to-the extent of reducing the:

benefits awarded under Section 8(¢) of the Act for injuries Petitioner sustained to his left leg.
The Decision of the Arbitrator is attached hereto and made a part hereof,

The Decision of the Arbitrator was filed with the Hlinois Workers’ Compensation
Cormission on March 14, 2014, and, in said decision, Arbitrator Mason concluded Petitioner
lost 25% uise of his left Jeg due to injuries sustained to his left knee on August 22, 2012. In:
arciving at her decision, Arbitrator Mason applied the criteria for determining permanént partial
disability as is sét forth in Section B.1b of the Act, The Commission takes no issue withthe
conclusions arrived at by Arbitrator Masan in her application of Section 8.1b with the exception
to the evidence of disability corroborated by the treating medical cecords.. '

In support of her findings, Arbitrator Mason noted Petitioner’s testimony as to the
lingering effeets of his injury. with respect to Tus work activities as well as 1o-non-work activities,
Petitioner testified he now works more slowly and deliberately and has continues to have
difficulty with stairs and ladders. Outside of the work environment, Petitioner testified that he no
longer rides a bicycle and avoids.picking up his granddaughter. The Commission, in reviewing
Petitioner’s medical records and lestimony and comparing the two, finds Petitioner engaged in




12 WC 37009
Page 2

embellishment,

The Commission notes Petitioner’s complaints were more pronounced when he was
examined by Dr, Michael Gross, his choice for am AMA examination, and by Dr. Shane Nho,

- Respondent’s AMA examiner, than they were when he was examined by his own treating
physician, Dr. Michael Maday, and his physical therapists at ATL. Before Drs. Gross and Nho, -
on October 30, 2013, and December 17, 2013, respecifully, Petitioner demonstrated diminished
range of motion in his left knee, Dr. Maday, however, found the range of motion of Petitioner’s
fefi knee to be full as early as February 20, 2013, and either full or essentially-full on subsequent
examinations, Petitioner’s physical therapists, the individuals most familiar with the condition of |

 Petitioner's kiee, apparently found Petitioner’s range of motion of his 1eft knee to.be 50
unremarkable that they did not evén‘address it in their reports: Similarly, Petitioner made
complaints of nngim}, above and behind his lefl knee, of numbness and stiffhess in'the morning, -
of his knee popping when stretching and of his knee swelling when negotiating stairs to Dr.
Gross. Dr. Nho wasn’t provided with a history of tingling, numbness, stiffness or knee popping.
Dr. Nho only recorded Petitioner as complaining of his knee swelling but that swelling was not
attributed 1o any particular actw:ty Neither Dr. Maday por the physzca therapists took a history
from Petitioner of his experiencing zmgimg, pumbness or popping. In one instance, a physncal
therapist did note Petitioner complaining of a little stiffness in his knee, The only constant
findings among the treating and examining medical professionals were complaints of pain,
-particularly with nepotiating stairs, and mild atrophy of the left leg.

The Commission also notes the two compiamis Patitioner testified {o having outside of
waork, not being able to ride a bicycle and having to avoid picking up his gmnddaugbter are not -
found in his medical records.

 The records the Commission chooses 1o re!y on o ascertain the condition of i’eutmm:r 5
left knee is the July 11, 2013, discharge report from AT1 and the September 25, 2013, progress.
note faken al Midland Orthopedic. The discharge report indicated that Petluoner was dlschar};ed

to return to full duty work with a pain intensity of 3/10. The same report also indicated Petitioner

was told that he will continue to have “a little pain” in his knee. The records from Midland -
Orthopedic, created approximately two months after Petitioner’s discharge from ATI,
documented only Petitioner having “some pain™ and “some diffi cuity“ with the stairs. The
apparently relatively Jow level of pain Petitiorier is experfencing is corroborated by Petitioner.

indicating on Dr. Nho's intake form that be treats his condition with Advil and Tylenol and in his
tﬁsilmgny that he. daesn‘t take prescription medication.

_ The Comnmission takes the position that Petitioner was moré. f‘oﬂhconung cancemmg the
true condition. of his feft knee with Dr, Maday and physical therapists than he was with Dr..
Gross, Dr. Nho or Arbitrator Mason and, in doing so, finds his left knee not be as permanamly
disabled as did Arbitralor Mason. Accordingly, the Commission reduces the permanent partial -
disability award by 2%4%, finding Petitioner sustained a 224% loss of use of his feft leg,

ITI8 THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMM!SSiON fhat Respondent pay to
Petitioner the sum.of $712.55 per week for a period of 48,375 weeks, as provided in §8(c) of the
Act, for the reason that the injuries sustained caused the 22%1% loss of use of the left leg.




Page 3

12 WC 37009

IT 1§ FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSK}N thai Respondent pay to Petitioner

interest under-§19(n) of the Act, if any.
1T IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSK}N that Respondent shall have credit -

for a_'ii_ amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accadenta} injury,

‘Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent Is héreby fixed at the sum-
0f §34,600.00. The party commeéncing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file -

with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Court.

paTeED: OCT 06 2014 k SR p—
KWL/mav I{evm W. Lambmii -

0: 09/29/14 ey - L
42 ' ’ - ;‘,:'g'% m’f—ﬂ“; s':f":‘?f f}f’? ’ﬁ’i/”f ;[}Y_{,Jf

£ AT L gy

,_/Wg}ié jf‘?’f 2

Siepht:n J. Mathis




12 WC 35460

Page |
: STATE OF'ILUNOIS } _ Affirm and adopl {m'chs:mgés) D [n_;ured Worierc; Benef' i Fund {-b-ﬂ(d}} |
L 188, | [ atfirm -wim' chnﬁge#' | ] rate Adjusiment Fund (§8(2) '
: COUNTYOF Sﬁngamﬂn } D Rcvgrqc . E] Scﬂﬂﬂd IﬁjUf'}’ Fupd (§3<£)] £

L] proeatat denica:
IR Modiy | . D4 None of the zbave -

QEFDRE THE ILLENOiS WORI{ERS COMP ENSATION COMM!SSIDN

Terina Green,

Petitioner, .

Vs NO: 12 WC 35460
 PPG Industries, 14IWCCOS
: Respande:}t. o |

DECI'S!ON' ANB OPINION ON REVI‘EW’

Txmeiy Petition for Rmv:cw havmg been fﬂcd by the Respondent herein and notice given.
to all parlies, the Cominission, after consxdenng the issues of benefit rates,temporary disab:‘irty
and permanent disability, and béing advised of the facts and law, corrects the Decision of the

- Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the Dsc:smn of the Arb:trator whzch
is anached hereto and made a part hereof. -

The Commission corrects the permanent partial disability benefit rate t0-8695.78 per
week, the maximum rate for the date of the accident,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay o
Petitioner the sum of $791.32 per week for a period of 222/7ths weeks, that %emg the pcnod of
'tcmparary total mcapacsty for wark under §8(b) of the Act.

T 18 FURTH ER ORDERED RY THE CGMMXSSION that Rewpandent pay to Petifioner
the sum of $695.78 per week for a period of 87,5 weeks, as providedin §3(d)2: of the Act, for The
reason that the injuries sustmncd caused the permanent disabxhty to 17.5% of the person as'a
‘whole,

{T 18 FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION umt Respondent pay to: Pehtaener
'the sum of £50,00 for medical expensas under §8(a) and 8.2 of the Act..




12 WC 35460
Page 2 ;|

flwccggig

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE C DMMif‘;SiON that Raspcmdeni pay to Petitioner
- interest under §19(n) of the Act, ;f any.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall- have credit
far all amounts pan:i if any, to or on behalf of Pelmoner on account of said accidental injury:

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respunde:nt is hereby fixed at
the sum of $72,000.00. The party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Cour‘t
shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to File for Review in Circuit Couri

_f} e /;
F i } .

DATED

SJMsmsb GCT 24 20tk
0:9-25-14 -

44

Mario Basurké.




_TIMOTHY M SHAY

LLINWUID YWWURASHD LUMPENSA FIUN g.ummzamoﬂ
! NOTICE OF ARBSTMTOR DECiSICJN

GREEN, TERINA Case# 12WCO35460
Emp!q_yee!?ehtienef ' '

PPG INDUSTRIES INC 14IWCCO0912
Employer/Respondent :

On 172142014, an arbumtmn decision of this case was filed with the Tllinois Workers' Compensation
- Commission in Chicago, 4 c:opy of which is encloged.

before. the date af paymeﬁt howwer, ifan amplnyea g appeal resnhs in either no cbange er a decrease in thxs
award, intérest shall not BCCTUE,

A copy of this decislon is mailed to the following parties:

0333 SHAY & ASSOC LAW FiRM LLC

2B0EWOODST
DECATUR, (L 62523

D4B1 MACiOROWSKI SACKMANN & ULRFGH LLE
ROBERT BULRICH

10 8 RIVERSIDE PLZ SUIE 2299

CHICAGO, I 60505




STATE OF ILLINOIS 2 E} irfired Workers' Benefi Fond (4@)
)88 || Rate Adjustment Fund (58(2))
COUNTY OF Sangamon ) 1 second miury Fund (§BE18)
- | [ Noe of the sbove.

{LLEN Ols WDRKERS’ COMPENSATION QOIV‘{I\{ISSIG?Q

ARBITRATI,G?J DECISION
Terina (Green Case 442 WC 35460
~ Empioyze/Peritioner _ .
v, Consolidated casesi NIA
PPG Indusfries, {n¢,
Employer/Respotident

An dpplication for Adfusiment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Nofice of Hearing was mailed to ‘each
party. The metter was heard. by the Honorable Nanc‘y Lindsay, Arbitrator of the Comemission, in the city of
Urbana, on November 22, 2013, After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makcs_

findings on the disputed issues checked below and attaches those ﬁndmgs to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

D \‘Vas Respondent operating under and subjef:f. to the: 1linois Workers’ Campensatmn or Oceupational
Diseases Act?

[:] Was there an emplmyee-emplo; er. reiatmnshlp?
[ IDidan aceident oceur that arose aut of and o the course of Petitioner's ﬁmpio} meht ‘by Respondem’?
D What was the date of the accident?’

D ‘Was timely potice of the accident given to Respondent?
. ) Is Petitioner's current condition-of ili-being causally related toiths | m;ury
Ij What were Petitioner's earnings?
[ ] What was Petitioner's age at the time of the accident? _
[] What was Petitioner's mmtal status at the tilme of the actident?
(E Were the medical services that were provided fo Petitioner reasonable and necessaryf? Has Respmdem
 paidall appreprmﬁe charges for all reasonable and necessary medical semces‘?

K. 12X . What temporary benefits are in dispute?

[ ]TPD. [ Maintenance. P TTD

L. . What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. D Should penalties or fees be- imposed upon Respcmdent?
N D Is:Respondent due any credit?

0. [ otber

mmﬁmw >

'31-7:-"' mm

TCarbhes T10 TOO W, Fondcleh Ereer FE.I00 Cheame, IL 50887 I TATIEE1T  Tolljrew BGLIT52. [ R T —r—— i gmx .
Deowmziale pfices: Cal!uuwf!e 6{8/346-3950  Peoria 3026713019 Rockfard 335595’? 7292 Springfield 3)7/285.7084



, TwCeCcGo12
1 41W C
~FINDINGS
*On February B, 2012, Respondent was operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act,
On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Peﬁiioxﬁei-and Regpﬁndjenf,—
On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident-that arose out of and in the course of émp-loynfieni,
‘Timely notice of this accident was givéﬂ to Respondent. |

Petrtioner's current condition s:éf i]i«beirxg Es--cairsally related to the accident.

On mﬁ.dam of acc;de_ng Pﬁtmoner wak _392 ye&s of age, _nmr_'ned with 2 de.g;vmdam z.hiidmn-‘;
Petitionet has received all reasonable and netessary medical ngrv'ices.{
Réspmndaﬁt feas not f;ai(i all appropriate chasges for all feaséﬁable and 3&6353@3 rried{cai séf’vicéq

Respondent shall be given a oredit of $15,826.40 for TTD, S{) fcsr TPD, 30 for mamtenance and §0 for eth"r
benefits, for a total credit of $15,826.40.

‘Respcmdent is entitled to a credit of $0 for any medical bms paid by its group medxcal plan for wl‘uch c;red;i may
‘be allowed under Section SG) of the Am

'ORDER

'Respcmdent shai} pay Petitioner temporary total dlsabxhzy ba{aeuts of $791.32 per week for 22 2/7 weeks;
comruencing September 26, 2012 through February 28, 2013, as provided in Section §(b) of the Act.
Respondent shall be given a credit of $15,826.40 for temiparary total disability benefits pzevaousiy paid,

Respandeni shall pay Patitioner $712.19 per week for a period of 87.5 weeks s‘e;presenuag i? 3y Ias’;‘s of the
- person as a' whole, pursuant zo Section §(d) 2 of the Act,

Rgspanﬁem shall pay the cutstanding medical bill 1o Dr Jones in ths. amount of $50,00, as set forth in
Petitioner’s Exhibit 7, directly to. the medical provider, pursuant to. the Medical Fee Schedul& as set forth in
Sectwn 8(3} of the Act '

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this
decision, and perfects a review in accordance with the Actand Rules, then this decision shall be fmtered as the
demsaon of the Comraission.

'STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE [fthe Commission reviews thxs award; inferest at the rate set forth on the Notice
‘of Decision of Arbitraior shall sccrve from the date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however,
1fan &mployes s appeal rﬁsuits n axthﬁr 0o changﬁ ora decreasa in thls award mterest shall m}l BOCTUE.

%‘«y#«-ﬁur/ : January 15, 20’24

: ngwamrc :3!” Arbitrator : Date

2l

$CADDEE .2 -




141WCC0912

Terina Green v, PPG Indné_tries_ijge“ 12 WC 035460

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

_Tti:‘e‘: A‘;‘b‘iémﬁ}f finds:

Petitioner testified she worked for Respondent from Jun«: 2, 2010 through May 30, 2012,
Petitioner worked as a lead person and her job duties included cross-training herself to be able to
do any of Respondent’s jobs mwivmg giass or containers and supervising: inventory. Petitioner .
testified that when she tnjured her feft shoulder on Fe:bruary 6, 2012, she was performing a job
other than one normally asmg’ned to her. Petitioner testified that on- Febmary 6, 2012, she was
assisting with emptying dross boxes for the glass bath rack. Petitioner testified she was required
to use 4 ten to fifteen pound iron hook and pull tin and other materials ffom the hquaci molten
glass bath. Peum'mer testified that the liquid glass was really thick, and required significant
manual labor 1o physically remove items, Petitioner testified that this required shove shoulder
‘Jevel activity for approximately six hours

Petﬁmner tcstxﬁed that after the job was performed, she noticed that her feft shoulder was
sote, painful, and uncomfbrtable. | Petitioner is left hand dominant and had never hurt her left
-shoulder prior o this accident,

Petitioner reported the accident to Respondent’s: first a&d department on February 22,
2012, RX 1) She was then seen by Dr. Murtuza Bahrainwala, Respondent’s physician, who put
her on Naproxen for two-days.

Petmonﬁx underwent a:ieft shoulder X-ray on February 23, 7012 at Decatur Memorial -

Hospital, as ordered by Dr. Bahrainwala of DMH Corporate Health Services, It was.
-unrematkable, (P‘il 2)

When the Naproxen. proved unhe pfu Dr ‘Bahrainwala ordered an MRU; That was done
on March 5, 2012, The MRI revealed ‘degenerative changes of Petitioner’s: acwmxoclavmular
joint without mgmﬂca,ni smpmgemcnt and an abnormal sigoal within the rotator cuff tendon
consistent witht tendonopathy and* & pamal tear. In addition, fluid was seen within the-
subacram:ai{subdeiia;d bursa with suspected full- Liﬂcl\ness, and a pardal width tear mthaui
svidenee of retractms Ar appasent split thickness tear of the. biceps tendon within the groove
was also noted. (P}{ 1,2, 5 Upon review of the, MRI, Dr, leru‘asnwaja referred Petitipner to Dr.
Tyler Jones, an orthepedic surgeon, (PK 5)

On March 13; 2012, Petitioner preseénted to Dr. Tyler Jones, a board certified orthopedic.
stirgeon, with complaints of left anterior shoulder and upper arm ' pain after pulling and lifting
with machinery for about six houts on February 6, 2012, a work activity she had never

performed before. (PX 5) Petitioner described her pain as dull, throbbing, and worsening. (FX 5)

1



141w000912

‘Upon physical examination, Dr, Jones n@ied Petitioner was weak with pain in the supraspinatus

area. Dr. Jones furthér noted upon.review of the MRI'and physical examination that Petitioner

had 'a passx‘&le partial thickness tear and long head biceps tear, Dr, Jones diagnosed Petitioner
- wnh left shoulder pain and fraumatic shotilder arthitis. Petitioner undemem 4 steroid injection
a5 récommended by Dr, Jones, He also ordered. physma& therapy 1o treat Petitioner’s ]:aartzal
thickness tear and left shoulder pain, (PX 5} Dr. Jones placed Petitioner on: lzghi work duty of no
lifting, pulling, or pnshm.g of ten potinds of more with her left arm, and no overhaad work. (X
3)

Peﬂtxoner 1:‘:si1ﬁf:d ’that the m;ectxcm provzded no relief. She was able to work wuhm the
resmcnons

Petitioner then underwent eight physmai therapy sessions’ from March 20, 2012 through

April 9, 2612 at Decatur Memorial Hospital, At her last session Petitioner repm‘ted increased
_ pam and the therapist recorunended continued therapy to address unmet goals, (P 1)

Peuﬁﬁnar wis temammmed by Dr. eres on April. 10, 2012 ra'pé’riing ongoing pain
‘primarily bﬁtwe&n her Jeft elbow and shoulder, Petitioner stated that the physical therapy made
~ her symptoms worse; Upon physical examination, Dr. Jones noted that the pain was likely from

- the bicep tendon, and discussed a passﬁalc diagnostic scope with Pemu}n&r Dr. Jones diagnosed

Petitioner with z left bzcep tendon ruptre, and left shoulder pain.. Petitioner's work restrictions.

- were removed and she was assigned to regular duty: (PX 5)

“Petitioner testified that sometime in late. Marchfear ly April or late Aprilfearly May she
received a pay demotion from §19.30/hour to 811, 50/hour, Petitioner 1estiffed that she continued
performing the same job just at ‘a lower rate of pay and without the title of “tzam feader.”
Petitioner further testified that-while the demonon was to be plant-wide, it Wasn "t

Thereaﬁer Petitioner w:shed 1o obtam a second opinion and asked Dr. Jones to provide:

her with a copy-of her records The dacter did o and Petitioner. scheduled an appomhnem with
Dr. Jeffery Smith. (PX 5, 6)

Petitioner presented to Dr, Smxth of the Central ilimms Hand Center on May 10, 2012,
Petjtioner prevaded a history of. her undisputed accident as well a5 2 summary of her tréatinent
with Dr. Jones. On examination, Dr. Smith-noted limited forward elevation'and lateral abduction
of Petitioner’s. left shoulder. Petitioner had’ positive impingement signs:and pain with resisted
elbow flexion and tenderness directly over her bzc:eps tendor. Dr. Smith’s. d:agnqsm was Teft
shoulder pamai rotator cuff tear and prcxzmai biceps tear. Petitioner re:ported she had been in
therapy which she felt might have. aggravated her shaulder. Dr: Smith rasnnmended atrial of a
second steroid injection.and a home exercise program; however, if that did not help be also
believed surgery might be necessary, (PX 5}




14IWCC0912

Petitioner testified that neither the. second cortisone injection nor her home exercise
program had provided any relief:

Petitioner voluntarily terminated hai employment with Regpondam on May 30; 2012 as-
she had a bafter empiaym&nt opportunity with G &D imegratcci and chose 10 take it. Peuimner
began working-as a pmdut:tzon supervisor with G & D eaming an annual salary of §41, 500.00..

On May 3 1, 2012, Petitioner remmad o I}r Smith for a ﬁ;}ilowmu;; gvaluation of her feft
shoulder: Petitioner was doing pretty: well and her pain and function had improved. Biceps
strenpth was strong, Df. Smith noted. that Petitioner. had some . discomfort with overhbead
‘elevation but could easily forward elevate and abduct her shoulder to.120- 130°. Aacordmg o Dr.
- Smitli's office note, “We discussed this, the issue of W/t and jol changes. 1 told her to seek. iegal
counsel for policies. regardmg her ability to obtain wic for treatment if she changes jobs or
_declines to pursue surgery at this time We will wait to hear from her in the future,” (PX 6)

On Iuly 9, 2012, Petitioner was f:mmmad by Dr, Atluri at Respondent’s request for
purposes of issuing an 1mpmrmunt rating, Thereafter, Dr. Atluri lssued a seport. (RX 5, dep, &x.
2) In his report Dr. Atluri reviewed Petitioner's histary of the. accident, curTent sympioms, work .
history, physma] emmmmmn and records: (mciudmﬂ an MR of Petitioner’s lefi shoulder), His-
‘ampmssmn was that Petitioner had a. 1eft rotator cuff tear and adhesive capsuhtxs ‘which had
plateaued in terms of conservative treatment. He noted surgery might improve her symptoms but -
Petitioner bad refused it, w0 date, Dr. Atluri based his impairment rating on & diagnosis of a full
thickness rotator cuff tear with residual symptoms ynsupported by consistent abjective tmdmgs-
(the doctor noting iconsistent range of motion and strength testing during the exam). The doctor

“ultimately provided an 1mpamnent :atmg of 5% of the upper extremﬁy and 3% af the whole
person. (RX 3, dep. ex. 2)

On Septémber 20, ‘?(}12, Petitioner returned to Dr. Smith for a follow-up evaluation of
her left shoulder. (PX 6) Dr. Smith reported that Petitioner was- “rﬁaﬁy unable to continue doing
~ her work. -She bas quite'a bit of trouble with the left shoulder,”™ (PX 6) Dr. Smith reported that
Petitioner’s biceps area was most. painful. Sp»ciﬁca]i}f compression over. the biceps tendon in-
the bicipital groove: caused. Petitioner significant pain and’ discomfort, Dr. Smith diagnosed
Petxtmner wzﬂz }gﬁ shoulder pa.iﬂ and recmmmandeci that Petitmner pror:ee:d wzth an mﬁa.rosc:aprc_

aiavzcie emtsmu& rcpazr ef the: retator cuff if necasba:y, aad sutaper:zoral pmxzmal bkcr:ps_
-tenedes;s X 6)

On September 25, 2012, Dr. Jeffrey Smlth perfom‘;ed a left shoulder axthmsecspy with
subacromial decomp:ehmn a rotator cuff repair, intra-articular evaluation;. debridement, and.
removal of lonse bodies, and a proximal biceps tenodesis. (X 4; 6} Intra-operatively, Dr. Smith
noted that Penﬁaner “had no full thickness ro{ator cuff tear, but there Was an 1mpingcment area.
where it was hitting the anteroiaterai comer of the acromion and it was being gouged.” He added’
that “Lhem was an 80% tear.” Petitioner was also noted to have a ==hghf. SLAP lesion tear. (PX 4)



14IWCCO912

On October 11, 2012, Petitioner presented lo Dr, Smith for a follow-up emmmaﬁmn of
‘her left shoulder, PX 6 Patmon'*r complained of significant pain and stiffness. Dr. Smith
noted thefapy should begin and Petitioner remained unable to return to work. (P}{ &)

On* October 15, 2012, Petitioner underwent a shoulder evaluation at the ‘Central Himm
Hand. Cerzter (PX6) Petitioner described her left shoulder as “cannot lift, feels like & terex arm”.
'(P}{ 6) Petitioner was preseribed physical therapy and a CPM machine 1o improve ber left
shoulder range of motion, (PX 6) '

Petﬁmmr underwent physical therapy at the Centyal Illinois Hand Center, as arderad by
Drr. Smith, from. October t, 2&1’3 ihmugh February 4 2013. (PX 6}

On' Oectober 23, 7017 Petitioner presented to Dr, Smith fm' a ﬁ)!lgw-up of her left
shoulder. (PX 6) On exam, Petitioner was doing “really well ™ She had good passive range of
motion; however, she did not yet -have “great motion” Dr. Smith instructed. Petitioner o
continue with theiapy and remain off worL (PX 6) It was also, noted that Petitioner had very
slow progress with her left upper emamlty in physical therapy. (PX 6) Therapy records confirm
this. (PX 6)

On November 20, 2012, Petitiosier again presented 1o Dr. Smith for follow-up. Dr. Smith. .
noled that Petitioner still had d;ﬁﬁcuﬁty with setive full range of motion, particularly overhead.
Dr. Smith recommended Petitioner continue zharapy, placed Petitioner on a five pound weight

_'hm}t connnucd her restriction from work, and noted COnCerns regardmg the: develapm&m of
s0me adhesmns and scar tissue. (PX 6) -

Petitioner testified that she could have returned to work for G&D after her surgery but

she dldn*t because the, company ‘went out of busmess having lost a contract with ADM!
Tharefore, she: had no job to retim to.

On Deceinber 13, 2012, Petitioner retunéd to Dr, Smith for another visit reporting left
shoulder stiffriess and pﬁ?alSlt‘,Ht pain. Dr. Smm} noted it should improve with range of motion.
Dr. Smith recommended Petitioner” continue thérapy and a home exercise: program, and
c:onunued her restriction from, work as she should not be lifting with her arm. (?‘{ 6)

As of January m, 2013 Dr Smﬁh noted Petitioner. still had some nghmess in: her Jeft-
shoulder and the pass;b!e presence of scar tissue. Dr. Smﬂh réported. coneern regarding
. Petitioner’s bm&ps tenodesis incision,. as it had a “ropey red hypartmphm sear.” Dr. Smith -
- recommended Petitioner use a hydrgaamsona cr&am and: he contmued her work restriction c}f no
lifting. (PX 6}

Dr. Atluri re-examined Pefitioner on January 21, 2013,




At hf:r Fabmary 7, 2013 vssﬁ with Dr. Smith Petitioner still had some pain in her arm;
however, she réported ' she was doing ‘hetter and cantinuing to- improve. . He recommended
Petitioner continue 1o work on strengthéning her arm. No: other treatment or therapy was
recammwdﬁd -Dr. Smith nofed Pefitioner ‘could return to Wgrk at tegular duty, on March 1,
2013 anci that he anticipated Petitioner would teach maximum medical ﬁnpmvemam on March
5, ?933 He d.ls;{ha:g&d Petitmner from: his care. (P‘( )

In his Feport ¢ dated Fabmary 12,2013, {)r Atluri noted Petitioner’s symptoms (as of ﬁmr
January 219 visit) had progressively worsened sinee July 9. 2012 (the:xr earlier visit) and
Petitioner had vltimately undergone surgery which helped, althaugh post-operatively Petitioner
deveioped a constant pain extending from her lateral arm to her elbow. Petitioner was still off
~work. Dr. Aduri reviawed additional records, examined Petitioner, and concluded that she had
some ‘ongoing stiffness and weakness. in her shoilder post-surgery. He did not. ‘beligve she was
yet at maximurm medical 1m;3revemeni {MMI) and, thersfore, an meamncm rafing was
premature. When Petitioner did reach MMI, he axpwad somé persistent stiffness and weakness
to result but not}nng that shcxuld mierfera with' ?etztmner s work duties as she described thern.
Dr. Atluri was also of the opinion that Petitioner was cuz'renﬂy capablc of working at her usual
' 3013 wﬂ;ham any msmr;tmns as Pf:mtacxm:r t‘epﬂﬂﬁd 1 him ihat her JGb was that of a supamsmr and

The parties agree that Petitioner's temporary total dzsabxhrg benefits were terminated on
‘ Eebruary 12,2013, (aX 1 PLUUQHET 3 umabuﬁad tesimzony)

~Dr. Atluri re-examined. Peuhener on March 18, 2013 (thereaﬁer issuing his repoit on

April 3 3,'2013) for the purpe:ase of detarrmmng an impmrmem rating in light csf Petitioner hawng
reached MMI. (RX 5, dep. ex. 4))

Pehimncr lestlfied thiat she ratumed to Dr Smith on-June 4, 2013 for a laser procedure to
try-to dismtf;grata a keloid scar logated on her left anterior shouider Fetmonf*r iesnﬁﬁd that the
injection broke down the scar “a hitle™

The evidence deposnmn of Dr Prasant Atluri wes taken on August 28 ZGE: Dr Athur
is board certified in Ofﬂlﬂp&dlc surgery with a certificate of added qualification in surgery of the
hand. (RX 3, p. 6} Dr. Atluri performed an: Inégpandem Medical Examination of Petitioner on,
Jai}r 9,2012, Dr. Atiun testified that at the time of his exm;naﬁen, Petitioner complained of

weaknass, numbness, and timgling - of ber left-shoulder thit otcasiona Iy extended info her left
hand, (RX 5, pp. 9- 16) Petitioner also complained of hxmiad range ¢of motion: in, her- lefv
shoulder. (RX 3, p. 10) Petitioner descr:_bed her pain g5 savere and. continuous, and added that
her symploms’interfered with her sieep (RX 5,p. 10) Petitioner complained that ':he had
diffienlty washing her ha,ir and reaching for her bra (RK 5.Ex2)

* The ré;u?iﬁ wlil ba diémgsgg_i’m_ bis deposition summary which foliows.




14IWCC0919

Dr. Atluri festified that based u;::on her' history and his -physical exammauon, he
diagnosed Petitioner with a left shoulder rotator cuff tear, and lefi shoulder adhesive capsulitis.
(RX.5, p. 10) Dr. Athuri testified that he maught surgical intervention would be beneﬁmaj RBX

5, pp. 10-11) Dy, Atluri tashﬁed that based upon Petitioner’s. ]aci{ of interest in surgery, he felt -
she had reached maximum medical memvement at that *tzme J(RXS, p. 1) Dr. Atlur also

parformed an AMA evaluation, w}uch revealed 2 five percent upper extremity mpamncnt and a
three percent whole person impaiment. (RX 5, p, 11) Xerays of the left shoulder perfomed that
day revealed some thickening of the anterior capsule, as”well as sxgnai chang&s in'the superior
tabrum, (RX 5, Ex 2}

Dr. Atiun testified that Pétitioner returned for a ré«—ahannnaﬁcn on January 21,2013 (RX.

‘5, p. 11y Petitioner complained. that her symptoms had progressively worsened. (RX 5, Ex 3}
Petitioner’s chk-Dash stablhty score was 61; 36. (RX 5, Ex 3) X-rays Gf the left shoulder
_reveaied a slightly type two acromion. {RX 5, Ex :} Dr. Atluri testified he chagnrasesl Pétitioner
with a left shoulder rotator cuff tear, status post open rotator cuff repair, status post left shoulder
‘arthroscopy With open biceps long head tenodesis, and left shoulder adhesive capsulitis, (RX 5,

‘pp. 12-13) Dr. Athuri testified that Petitioner had not reached maximum medical improvement at
that point, (RX § 13

&ccordmg ¢ Dr.. f&{}un Petitioner returned to-see hun on March 18, 2013 far another

evaluation, (R}i 5,1 13) Petitioner complame& of pam in her left sbouider and arm. (RX 5, FBx

4y She stated that her left shoulder motion was worse than her pre-pperative. motion, (RX 5, Ex
4) Pammner further added' that she had pain when Jifting a gallon of milk as well as when she
~ iried to move her sheuicier (RX 5, Ex-4) Petitioner stated that she had constant pain radiating
into her left tibaw and occasionally: into her hand. (RX 5, Ex 4) Petmmer reported occasional
tznglmg mvoivmg the 1eft small and ring fingers as well as pera;:eimt weakness. (RX 5, Ex 4)
Petitioner stated that she altered how she dressed hcrscif a$ 'well as her daily activities such as

cleaning and showering, (R¥X 5, Ex 4) Petitioner stated she could not sléep on lier side due to
pain. (RX 5, Ex 4) '

Dr Atlyri tesnﬁed that he authored an Apnl 3 201: report feilc«wmg ihxs ammmatmn
(RX 5, p. 14). Dr, Atlud assesaed a Qu;ck Dash D;sabahty score of 56.8. (RX 5,p. 15) Dr
Atluri testified that'this store was at the higher end of maderatc i terms of severity of rgsxdual
symptoms {RX 5.p. 16). Dr. Atur testified that it was significant that on March 18, 2013,
_Petmoner stiil had a bit of residual tenderness i in her laﬁ, shouider, her left shoulder mcrtiau Was
‘ot riormal, she had some stiffness, and loss of rotation as well 48 s foss of elevation. (RX S, p. 17y

Dr, Atluri testified that wb.iie a normal rolatmn is between mxrwﬁve 1o ninety degrms -

her external and internal mtatmn was about forty dagrees (R,X 5, p 17) Dr. Atluri added that an
elevation or flexion of the arm is typlcaily 163 degrees, but. her score was 125 dagrees (RX 3}

pp 17-18) Dr. Atluri testified that she had ios.s of motion in those three ranges. (RX 5, p. 18)

Dr Alluri tﬁ&tlﬁﬁd Petitioner also had some weakness secandary to:some pain or discomfort, as
ell as some pain with a cross arm maneuver. (BX S, p. 18).




1912

14TWCC

Dr Atluri diagnosed a left shoulder rotator cuff tear, status post open 1otator cuff repair,
status post Jeft shoulder ﬁﬂl‘amstopy with open biceps long head. tenodesis, and left shauldar
adhesive capsulitis, (RX 5, Ex-4) Dr. Atluri tﬁsnﬁed that he opined. Petitioner hﬁd reached
maximum medical zmprovamem at this time, (RX 5, p. 19} Dr, Atlurd te&ixﬁcd that he assessed
Petitioner’s final impairment rating 16 be 9% uppér axtremity impairment and 3 whole person
impairmentivalue of 3%. (RX 5, p. 27) o

Dr. Atluri testified that Petitioner may have some minor improvements in her motion, but
that he did not expeot sxgmﬁcant improvement in'the future; (RX 5, p. 33) Dr. Atlud added’ thair
Petitioner has deficits in all ranges of motion and will continue to have deficiis on a permanent:
or indefinite basis, (RXS pp. 35, 35}

Dir. Atluri iﬁSﬁﬁe’id that the pain Péii‘tieﬁer:experienced was consistent with the type af'
injuries she sustained as'well as the type of surgical procedure she underwent: (RX 5, pp. 35-38)

Dr. Atlurd testified that the surgical procedure Dr. Stnith performed was reasonable and
-necessary. (RX 3, p. 39) Dr. Atluri iestified that the history Petitioner gave him was suggestive
of a temporal ;eianﬁnslup to her workp ace.injury. (PX 6, pp. 41-43) Dr. Atluri {estified that if

Petitioner was performing overhead work on.the date of her workplace acmdem that would: be
the type of activity that could cause the symptoms of which she c@mp!mnad (RX 5, p. 45} Dr..
Atlurt testified that *the Symptoms that she deseribed and. atmbuted o her work activities. are
those which led 10 the need for surgery.” (RX 3, p. 32) Dr. Athxi tesuﬁed that he was not
_ pmwdec} with any records showing Petitioner had any prior problems with her left shoulder. (RX
_,,p 43).

Dr, Ath testified that ten-percent of his time is spent doing medical/ fegai work. (RX 5;
B 46} He testified that he has cases with Respondent’s attorney six times a year for the past five-
years. (RX 5, p. 46) Dr. Atluri testified. that he- pezrfczrms about seventy percent work for
respondents and thirty percent for piamnffs {(RX 3, p 47} Dr, Atluri estimated he eprns about
$100,000.00 a year doing medical/ legal work, (RX'5, pp: 47-48) Dr. Atluri testified he charges
$1,000.00 an hour, with 2 twg houf minimum, for 4 depcsmcm and $1,200.00 for an IME as well
as an impairment rating. (RX 5, p. 49)

At the November 22; ‘701: Petitioner testified that her last day of work with G & D
.Integratsd was September 2: 2012, Petitioner could not recail if ‘she underwent a pasi«uffﬁr
physical examination with G & D. She did acknawiedgﬁ that -the. jab with G & D was
suppwtsary in nature and required no ilftmg

Petitiones further testified that she continues to do what shie is abie to do with her left arm

as recommended by Dr. Smith, She testified that she tries 1o’ do something new cach day and
uses Thera—bands and weighs,



‘Petitioner testified that the scar is very aasﬂy 1miat¢d and ;:fmstamly m:hes ?atmaner
added that the scar is tender to'the touch specifically with cioﬂnng and shower water, Petitioner
testified that whenever she tries to redch across or move in a similar motion, she’ “feels the bend

in it Petitioner added that she fzels discomfort from the Star when she raxses hsr left Sheu}der'
o and thaL it “reminds” her all the time that it is there,

Dm‘mg the hearing thé A:bmaier was. afforded the Oppartunity 1o e::aazmnez ‘Petitioner’s:
- scat. She noted that while sitting’ abaut four feet away from Petitioner the scar was cie;arly
apparent and was probably four inchies in length right above Pct;mner & armpit, and abont half to.
- threesquariers of an inch wide. Petitioner’s scar was noted 1o have 2 deep pink:to red border on
the bottom, and z:hzn 4 fainter pink for the majority cf the scar. Petitioner WS a}scr mtad to bfz :
fair Ekmned and one s:auld readﬂy see abom balf of it exsendmg beyond the edge of her ts:)p '

Petitioner testified that she alse has a scar on the upper portion: f:'s'f het left shouidez The
Axbitrator noted that this scar was far fainter in appearence and about’ two and a half inches in
length. It did not have the redness that made the other scar as apparent, and it blended in & little
more, bui there was a scar there! The Arbitrator ﬁmher recalls that when Petitionerturned in the
witness chair the light hit the scar in a different way and there was a more visible scar about
three inches iang, Withi a sleeveless top, it-ms visihle.

Petiticner testified that- she stlt experiences pain -in- her. left shoulder, mostly on the
outside, and’ radzatmg down her left armi to her elbow and oceasionally {o her hand. Petitioner
added that in relation tc pain radiating down her arm, “1 can just be sitting thare, and aliofa
sudden it will come on’’ * Petitioner described the pain as a “kind of ’fmglmg when it gets o my
‘hand, and I clinch my haﬁd open and close; and it evantua‘ily goes away” Petitioner deseribed
her left shoulder pain as intermittent and a 6:7/10.on the pdin seale, ?ﬁhuﬂﬂﬁtt iesnﬁed that she -
nm;ces hz:,r le:ft shcmider pain when she uses the:lawn. mower addmg that aﬁc: it Is very s sore and:

_dmfmg, and smmg; Petatmn&r testified zha{ her shoulder will ‘;}Q‘;? when she tries to use hsr arm.

Petitioner testified that she has issues with range of motion. While she can 3tra1ghum her
‘arm 1o about a fmrty five degree angle, it then becomes more dzfﬁcnlt to mdve, Furthermare,
‘-whﬁn.she reaches for something, she has to lean over or assist herself with her oth_e_r arm,

. The Arbitrator ha::i the: opportunity- to observe Petitioner’s arm- mavement, noting: sHe
coutd raise her left arm to her side and reach a honmn:ai ‘plane and then go about another forty-
five dagrees Pc‘atmner couid not eand her 1&& Ao st:raxght, (parai]ei) with her head '

The: Arbitrator further nouced that. wben Peﬂtm‘ner put Wer left-arm behind her back she
couid get it to the wmst level, asif a gentlama,n was pumng a wallet in lus back p@cke& but then
‘she was unable to raise it any higher. It further appearcd that Petmoner was unable to ralse her
-arm above her waist and would not be-able to f&sim her bra from the back




14IWCCO912

Petitioner testified that since she s left hand dominant, she cannot perform cleaning,
washing dishes, cleaning the bathroom, of carrying a bucket of water very well. Petitloner added
that she either has o get assistance from her family, use both hands or aﬁempt to use her ight
“hand if no ene is available, :

Petitioner’s medical bills are- feund i PX7. The only unpaid medical baii is. for services
renderad by Dr. Jones on Jane 4, 2013 in the-amount of $::ﬂ 00.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW -

Issue {F) Is Peﬁtmner 5 currcni condition of ill bemg causa!ly connected toa warkwrelnted
gscadent‘?

Relying on a chain of avents, the records, reports, examinations, and diagnoses of all the
doctors who examined.or treated Peuuoner‘ including Dr. Jones, Dr. Smith, and Dr, Atlurd, the
A:rbimwr cnnc!ude:s that. Petm{mer 5 condmon of 113 bezng in her Ieﬁ shﬁulde:r is causaﬂy _
Angust ’?8 013 iesnmon} ereﬁsbie partlcuiarly i.us apmszm that “tha S\mpioms that she
desmbed and attributed 1o her work activities are those which Jed to ‘the need for surgery.” {R)x
35, p..32) Dr. Atug also testified that the history Petitioner gave him was ‘suggestive of a
temporaj re}aﬁonsh}p to. her workplace: injury. (PX 6, pp. 41-43) Dr, Atfun testified ‘that if
Petitioner was performing overhead work on the date of her workplace aceident that, wc}u}d be
thie fype of activity that could cause the symptoms of which she comp lained. (RX 5, p. 4*:} '

Issue (I Has Reﬁgmnéent paxc} cH ﬁppraprmte charges for reasonable and Becessary
medacai treatment?

Dr Atluri tesuhed that the surgical procedure Dr. Srmth perfonmed ww reasonable and
necessary RX 5, p. 39) Dr. Aduri testified that he thought surgical mtewtzmmn would. be
‘beneficial. (RX-5, pp. 10~ Il} Furthermore, the m:ords of Dr. Jones and Dr. Smlﬁz indicate
Peﬁm}ner 5 treatment subsequent (o Fﬁ-bruary 6, 2012 was re}aﬁad 10 het left shauléef warkpiace:
injury. Petitioner also testified and the records reflect that treatment for her left shoulder injury
moderaiely aliemated her symptoms. Therefore, the Aﬁntrator concludes that ail of Petitioner’s
“treatment has baen TEQ,SOHQ}E}EE and necessm*y ‘The "parties agraed that the only outs{amimg_
charge was for Dr, Jones’ June 4, 2013 office visit,

Resp@ndem shall pay the mmstandmg medical ‘bill of §50.00, as set forth in ?etmener §
Ex}ubzt 7, directly 1o tha m&ﬁmai pmvxder pursuarnt {o the Medical Fee Schedule as set f{}t‘th in
Section B(a) of the Act.



14IWCCO912

“Issue (KJ: s Petitioner entitled to témpﬁi‘ﬁry total _éii_sa bility bane'ﬁt_s'?

Petitioner and Respondent agree on the pezmd of lemparary total disability fiom
September 26, 2012 through February 12,2013, (AX 1) Petitioner testified that her TTD benefits
were  terminated on February 12, 2013 abased upon Dr. Atluri's report of the same date.
Petitioner contends she is entitled to TTD benefits for an additional 17 days {through February
28, 2013) as Dr. Smith did not release her to return to work until March 1, 2013,

- Dr. Atluri”s return to work opinion as set farth in his Fabmary 12 ; 2013 report was hased
upon his examination of Jamuary 21, 2013 During ‘that examination he mistakenly belizved
Petitioner could raise her arm all the way.” Additionally, while Petitioner’s job required no lifting

- Dr. Smith’s concerns dunng this time centered around Petitioner’s poor endurance and swength
and he continued Her with physzcal therapy in January and February 1o address those concetns,
Dr. Athuri did not ask Petitioner about how her ability to- perﬁmn her job might be affected by
pefsistent stiffness: and weakness, limitations he noted in his exam and report. Dr, Smith's.
decision to keep Petitioner off work through February 28, 2013 is given more deference.
Putmcmer 5 condition-had no stabilized nor had she re:acheci maximun medical 1mprovemeni

Therrzfare& the Arbitrator concludes ﬁiat Petitioner was wmporanly and totaily disabled:
from September 26, 2012 o Febmary 28, 2013. Respondent i3 therefore ordered to pay
Petitioner $791.32 per week for 22 2/7 weeks in temporary total disability benefits. Respandtnt
shall be given a credit of $15,826. 4{} for iemporary total disability paid,

Issue (L) What is the nature and extent of the mjur‘v”

For decidental injuries occurring on or after Scpiembsr 1. 2{33 I, Scctmn 8.1b of the Act
lists the following criteria to be weighed | in determining the level of pmmanant pa.rual disability:

-of its bra.nches preparing a permanem pmﬂ dzsabllxry lmpmrmant report shall.'
mnluda an evaluatwn af medlcali deﬁned and professzcnany apprcpnaie

mﬁmon ioss of strength measumd atrophy of tissue ¢ mass consistesni with the i mjlll'}‘,
and any other measurements that establish the nature and extent of the impatrment.

'2) Theoccupation of the injured enip_lcyee;_
~3) The age of the employee at the time of the injury;

_4). Thic errployed’s futiire earning capacity; and

* A mistake Pétitioner corfected when she was nevt exdmined by the dottor In March of 2013,

10




141WCCO912

5) Evidence of -disa.biii'ty corroborated b}r'thé_treﬁtiﬁg medical reeords.
No single enumerated factor shall be the sole determinant of disability.

1. The level of impairment: Dr. Atluri furnished multiple impairment evaluation reports.
Most tmportantis his last one whith was based upon Petitioner having finally reached maximum
med}cal zmprovement Dr. Atluri found Petitioner’s complaints 1o be credible at that time and he
: wnciuded her impairment was nine percent of the upper extremity or five percent of a whts}z
person. Pa‘mnaner s Quick Dash scare was 56.8 which he testified was' at {he hwhar end of
maderate in terms of severity, (RX 5, 5. 27) Dr. Atluri testifi ed that while a mrmai rotation i§ -
between 31x‘y ﬁ?e 10 ninety degrees, Petitioner’s external and internal rotation was about forty’
degrees. (RX 5, p. 177 Dr. Atluii added that an elevation or flexion of the arin is. typically 165.
degrees, but Petitioner’s score was 125 degrees. (RX 3, pp. 17-18) Dr. Atluri also testified that
Petitioner had loss of mation in those three ranges (RX 3, p. 18) and that Petitioner also had
some weakness secondary to some pain or discomfort, as well ds some pain with a cross arm
maneuver, (RX 5, p. 18)  Dr. Atluri testified that it was significant that on March 18, 2013,
Petitioner stll had a bit of residual tendemess in her left shoulder, her left shoulder motion was
not normal, she had. som& cmfﬁ‘:c:ss, and loss of rotation as well as Ioss of elevation. Dr. Atluri-
testified that Patiimner may have some minof impmwmems in her mation, hut that he did not
expect szgmﬁcam improvement 1 the future. (RX 3, p. .35) Finall v, Dr. ﬂ.’dun added that
Petitioner has deficits in all ranges of motion and will ‘continue to have deficits on a permanem
or mdeﬁmte basis. (RX 5, pp. 35,36) The Arbitrator gives considerable weight to this factor.

2, Petitioner’s Oceupatiﬁn: Petifioner’s occupation at the lime of the aceident was that of 5
factory worker. She had performed those duties for approximately six years prior 10 her
accident. At the timie of arbltrauan Petitioner - Was unemployed' as ber last employer; G & D
—I-megraied had ‘shut down. Petitioner voluntarily left her employment with Respondent o wcsrk
for G & D. The job for G & D was supamscry in nature and, by Petitioner’s description, less
physical than ber job for Rf:spﬂﬁdem Petioner is left hand dominant. No direct evidence was
_presented 1o show that Petitioner’s' current unemployment status is atwibutable fo her work
“injury. How ever, based upon Petitioner’s credible explanation of her former job duties for
Respondent, the Arbitrator réasonably infers that it would be chaliangmg for Petitioner 10 angagé
in that- type of factory wc)rk in light of her injury..

3. Petitioner’s Age: Petitioner was thirty-nine years old 2t the time of het ascident. No direct
evidence was presented by ¢ither party a5 to how Petitioner’s age impacts any disability.
However, the Arbitrator notes that Pet:tmner may. reasanably he expected to live and work with:
the effects of her injury for a longer time than an oider individual and, themfme her pennm&nt-
partial disability may be-greater than t}mt of an older individual..

-4, E\?umre Earning Capacityr No evidence was presented as to how Petitioner’s ﬁmire earning.
capacity was affected by her injury. While Petitioner testified 10 4 reduction in pay afer-her
sceident, shé did not prove by a prepﬁﬂﬁeranm of the evidence that the reduction was related m
fer m;ufy

11



14IWCC@9§2

5, Evidence of Disability Corroborated in the Treating Records: Petitioner’s récords from
her treating physicians have demonstrated evidence of disability; Petitioner underwent surgery to
her lefi shoulder which included a subacromial decompression, rotator cuff repair (for an 80%
tear), a proximal biceps tenodesis, and intra-articular evaluation; debndﬁ:ment and removal of
loose bodies. While surgery xmpmved Petitioner’s. condition and s hewasreleased withn o
restrictions, she has continued 10 notice limitations in her left arm and sheuider Post-operatively
ﬁ’ze records of Dr. Smith and. the physical. therapist show: ongoing pain- and stiffness in
Petitioner’s left arm and shoulder: Additmnally, while there is no tréating record to corroborata
Petitioner’s testtmeng regarding: her visit and precedum with Dr. Smith' on June 4, 2013, the-
“Arbitrator. notes Dr. Smith's . multiple notations. and comme:ms eoncerning scar fissue and -
-adhesions in earlier visits.

Petitioner’s testimony concerning her injury and her ongoing symptoms and complaints was
‘credible; Even Respondent’s impairment rating physician, Dr, Atlur, found her: complaints and -
responses during thair- last examinaﬂcn_ credible.

In light of Section 8(b)1 of the Act and after considering the foregoing. factors, the Arbitrator
concludes that Petitioner has suffersd a loss of 17.5% of a person as a whole as a result of her
work ‘accident. As Petitioner’s injiry is. primarily to her iaﬁ shoulder, an award under 8(d)1 is
_appropriate pursuant (o mggm

Ak R *inuuﬂwm'*w&_*mww 0 A o o R A RO o o R o AR




Page 1

L exisNexis”

2 of 2 DOCUMENTS

JOSHUA GOCHANOUR, PETITIONER, v. EICHENAUER SERVICES, INS., RE-
SPONDENT.

No. 1TWC 49129
TLLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION
STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF MCLEAN
14 IWCC 929; 2014 Il Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 909
October 29, 2014
JUDGES: Thomas J. Tyrrell; Michael }. Brennaan; Kenvin W. Lamborn

OPINION: [*1]
DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Petitioner herein and notice given to all parties, the Commis-
sion, after considering the issue of the nature and extent of the injury, and being advised of the facts and law, modifies
the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is
attached hereto and made a part hereof,

The injury in this case occurred on September 27, 2011, As such, Section 8.1(b} of the Act is applicable to a deter-
mination of permanency, i.e. the nature and extent of the injury. This involves an analysis using the five statutory fac-
tors contained in this section of the Act. The Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner 17.5% of the left thumb. The Commis-

sion modifies this award and finds that Petitioner sustained the loss of use of 25% of the left thumb, for the reasons
noted below.

First, the Respondent submitted an AMA impairment rating of 10% of the thumb, which was determined by Dr.
Brower (Respondent's Exhibit 2). The Petitioner did not submit an AMA impairment rating into evidence. In making his
determination, Dr. Brower noted complaints of decreased sensation [*2] along the left radial thumb, no atrophy, nor-
mal range of motion other than inability to extend the IP joint past zero degrees, and normal strength. Sensory testing
verified partial loss of sensation at the radial aspect of the thumb.

Petitioner's occupation was a server/waiter. While he complained subjectively of problems doing his job subsequent
to the accident, his medical records, other than Dr. Nord's, appear to indicate he was having no significant problems
doing his job. Dr. Nord noted (see Petitioner's Exhibit 1) that Petitioner continued to have left thumb pain after return-
ing to work, and afier a few months Ieft to take a different job. We note that the ER report from Advocate Bromenn and
the report of Dr. Brower indicated the Petitioner is right handed, so this injury was to his non-dominant hand. At the
same time, being that the injury was to the thumb, any impairment was to a digit that is important to gripping.

The Petitioner returned to employment at approximately 33 years of age. Dr. Tattini noted in his last report of Sep-
tember 15, 2012 that he hopes Petitioner's ongoing sensation problems will continue to improve over time. Petitioner
testified that it hadn't improved [*3] at the time of the hearing date. Dr. Nord reported (see Petitioner's Exhibit 13) that
he believed Petitioner may sustain increasing discomfort in the area of the laceration as he gets older.

No evidence was presented by either party that indicates real or possible impact from the injury on the Petitioner's
future earning capacity.



Page 2
14 IWCC 929; 2014 T11. Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 909, * ~

With regard to the factor involving evidence of disability corroborated by the medical records, the Petitioner’s con-
tinued complaints of a lack of sensation in the radial nerve of the thumb are supported by his treating records, as well as
the report of Dr. Brower. While he testified to a lack of strength, this does not seem to be corroborated by the medical,
as the physical therapy records and last notes of Dr. Tattini indicate essentially normal strength. Dr. Brower, Respond-
ent's examining physician, did note a small loss of range of motion with regard to IP joint extension. Dr. Nord's June 25,
2013 report supports some ongoing weakness of the left thumb.

The Commission believes that, based on a review of the surgical report, this case involves a relatively significant
thumb injury with nerve repair. There was no evidence of significant tendon or bone [#*4] injury. There was evidence
of ongoing problems with radial sensation. The Commission takes into account the AMA rating and the lack of evi-
dence presented with regard to earning capacity. However, in this particular case, we give more weight to the fact that
Petitioner has cotroborated complaints regarding an ongoing lack of sensation and some lack of strength, that he will
have to live with this Injury and its sequelae for a significantly longer time than an older worker, and that he testified to
difficulty in returning to his normal job due to the injury. Based on this and a review of prior precedent regarding simi-
lar injuries, the Commission declines the Petitioner's request to increase the award to 35% of the left thumb, but does
increase it from the Arbitrator's award of 17.5% of the left thumb to 25% of the left thumb.

Neither party has submitted the applicable fee schedule amounts with regard to the awarded medical bills, which
are not at issue on review. Given this, the Commission notes that the bond indicated below is based on the total of the
billed amounts of the awarded bills and the permanency award. The bills that have been awarded by the Arbitrator, and
affirmed on review, [*5] are still to be paid by Respondent pursuant to the fee schedule, with credit to Respondent for
any that have been previously paid.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner the sum of $ 139.12
per week for a period of 19 weeks, as provided in § 8(¢) of the Act, for the reason that the injuries sustained caused the
loss of use of 25% of'the left thumb.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay {o Petitioner the medical expenses
submitted into evidence from Ireland Grove Center for Surgery and Ambulatory Anesthesiology, limited to the amounts
indicated via the medical fee schedule, pursuant to §§ 8(a) and 8.2 of the Act,

FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner interest under § 19(n) of the
Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit for all amounts paid, if

—~any; to-oron behalf of Petitioner on account of seid-accidental injury:

Bond for the removal of this canse to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the sum of $ 9,000.00. The
party commencing the proceedings for review in the Circuit Court shall file with the Commission a Notice of Intent to
File [*6] for Review in Circuit Court.

DATED; OCT 29 2014

ATTACHMENT:

ILLINOIS WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION ARBITRATION DECISION
An Application for Adiustment of Claim was Hied in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party. The
matter was heard by the Honorable Stephen Mathis. Arbitrator of the Commission, in the city of Bloomington, on

11/12/13. After reviewing all of the evidence presented, the Arbitrator hereby makes findings on the disputed issues
checked below, and aitaches those findings to this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

J. Were the medical services that were provided to Petitioner reasonable and necessity? Mas Respondent paid all appro-
priate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services?

L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?

FINDINGS

On 9/27/11, Respondent was operating under and subiect to the provisions of the Act.



Page 3
14 TWCC 929; 2014 [l. Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 909, *

On this date, an employee-employer relationship did exist between Petitioner and Respondent.

On this date, Petitioner did sustain an accident that arose out of and in the course of employment.
Timely notice of this accident was given to Respondent.

Petitioner's [*7] current condition of ill-being is causally related to the accident.

In the year preceding the injury. Petitioner earned $ 7,234.24; the average weekly wage was $ 139.12.
On the date of accident. Petitioner was 32 years of -age. single with 0 dependent children.

Petitioner Aas reacived all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent Aas rot paid all appropriate charges for all reasonable and necessary medical services.

Respondent shall be given a credit of $ 1,172.81 for TTD. $ 00.0 for TPD. § 0.00 for maintenance, and $ 0.00 for other
benefits, for a total credit of $ 1,172.81.

Respondent is entitled to a credit of § 0.00 under Section 8(j) of the Act.
ORDER
Medical benefits

Respondent shall pay the medical hills submitted into evidence of Iretand Grove Center for Surgery and Ambulatory
Anesthesiology pursuant to the medical fee schedule. Respondent shall receive credit for any amounts it may have paid.

Permanent Parfial Disability: Schedule injury

Respondent shall pay Petitioner permanent partial disability benefits of $ 139.12 week for 13.3 weeks, because the inju-
ries - [*8]--sustained cavsed the-17.5";-a-loss-of the left thumb;-as-provided in Section 8(e) of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a parts tiles a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of the
Commission.

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest at the rate set forth on the Notice
of Decision of Arbitrator shall atone from the date listed below to the data before the dale of payment; however. if an
employee's appeal results in either no change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not acerue.

Signature of Arbitrator
April 9, 2014
Date
This case was heard by Arbitrator Mathis, but no Decision was issued before Arbitrator's Mathis' appomtment to the

Commission. The case was then reassigned to Arbitrator David A. Kane to review the transcript and evidence and issue
4 Decision.

Petitioner-cut the base of his left thumb while polishing a wine glass at work on September 27, 2011, Petitioner went to
the emergency room on the date of accident. At the ER, petitioner had five sutures to close the 1.6 [¥9] cm wound, On
October 14, 2011, claimant had wound exploration of his left thumb with "microscopic repair of left thumb digital nerve
(radial)" followed by occupational therapy. At the final visit on September 5, 2012, the treating surgeon, Dr, Tattini,



Page 4
14 TWCC 929; 2014 11l. Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 909, *

noted decreased sensation on the radial aspect of his thumb and baseline sensation on the dominant side of the thumb,
Petitioner had baseline active and passive range of motion of all his joints, according to Dr. Tattini.

Petitioner returned to work in his prior prefession as a bartender. According to the occupational therapy note dated Jan-
vary 23. 2012 (Petitioners Exh. 11), petitioner stated he worked more "this past weekend" than in previous weeks with-
out any complications to his hand.

Petitioner was evaluated by Dr. Paul Nord at the request of petitioner's attorney. Dr. Nord noted decreased sensation in
the left lateral thumb area with slight hypersensitivity over the lateral thumb laceration area, and slight weakness of the
left thumb.

Petitioner was also evaluated by Dr. Brower of Midwest Occupational Health Associates in Springfield, [Hinois, on May
9, 2013, at the request of Respondent. Dr. Brower calculated 10% of the thumb [*10] per The Guides to the Evaluation
of Permanent Impairment, Sixth Edition. Second Printing. This took into account loss of radial digital nerve and associ-
ated sensory loss.

(820 ILCS 305/8, 1b)
Sec. 8.1b. Determination of permanent partial disability.

For accidental injuries that occur on or after September 1, 2011, permanent partiat disability shall be established using
the following criteria:

(a)...

(b) In determining the level of permanent partial disability, the Commission shall base its determination
on the following factors: (i) the reported level of impairment pursuant to subsection (a); (ii} the occupa-
tion of the injured employee; (iii) the age of the employee at the time of the injury; (iv) the employee's
future earning capacity; and (v) evidence of disability corroborated by the treating medical records. No
single enumerated factor shall be the sole determinant of disability. In determining the level of disability,
the relevance and weight of any factors used in addition to the level of impairment as reported by the
physician must be explained in a written order.

Addressing each of the factors of section 8.1(b) separately, [*11] consideration is provided for (i) 10% of the thumb

AMA impairment rating, (ii) Petitioner is able to return to work as a bartender without complications according to
statements by Petitioner noted in the physical therapy records. This carries more weight than the evaluation by Dr. Nard
because Dr Nora's opinion was generated in anticipation of litigation, (iii) Claimant's ags does not hinder his ability to
heal from this injury. He is young enough and healthy enough to recover well from this laceration (iv) There is no evi-
dence in the record that petitioner has had a loss of earning capacity as a result of this laceration. (v) According to Sec-
tion 8.1(b)(v), evidence of disability referenced in the treatment records is considered in the evaluation of permanent
partial disability. The final visit of Dr. Tattini notes petitioner is "fine operating on his daily tasks as it stands now."
This is the only reference in the treatment records to disability.

Based on the above, and after considering the entire record, the Arbitrator finds that Petitioner permanently lost 17.5%
of the use of his left thumb under section 8(e) of the Act,

With regard to the issue of reasonable and necessary medical [¥12] expenses, Respondent did not dispute the bills
from Ireland Grove Center for Surgery or Ambulatory Anesthesiology. Respondent did dispute the bills of OSF Medical
Group and Bloomington Radiology. The Arbitrator finds with respect to the disputed bills that Petitioner failed to brove
that he is entitled to those medical expenses , due to a lack of evidence,

Legal Topies:

For related research and practice materials, see the following legal topics:

Workers' Compensation & SSDIBenefit DeterminationsMedical BenefitsGeneral OverviewWorkers' Compensation &
$8DICompensabilityCourse of EmploymentGeneral OverviewWorkers' Compensation & SSDICompensabititylnju-
riesGeneral Overview



